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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
AllRock Consulting Limited (AllRock) was retained by Pritec Management (Client) to conduct a 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 299 West Hunt Club 
Rd, Ottawa, Ontario K2E 1A6 (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”). The Site is currently occupied 
by a commercial building used as an automobile dealership with and service garage (Tony 
Graham Lexus) and corresponding parking areas.  

AllRock completed a Phase I ESA entitled “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 299 West 
Hunt Club Road, Ottawa, Ontario” and dated December 05, 2025 (2025 AllRock Phase I ESA 
Report). Based on the results of the Phase I ESA, nineteen (19) potentially contaminated activities 
(PCAs) were identified, ten (10) of which were assessed to have resulted in Area of Potential 
Contamination (APEC). A summary of the identified APECs and associated contaminants of 
potential concern (COPCs) is provided below: 

APEC # PCA # PCA Description 

Location 
of PCA 

(On-Site 
or Off-
Site) 

Contaminants of 
Potential 
Concern 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 

(Groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 1 30-1 
Importation of Fill 

Material of Unknown 
Quality 

On-Site 
PHCs, VOCs, 
PAHs, Metals, 

ORPs 
Soil 

APEC 2 N/S1-1 

Application of salt 
for the purposes of 
de-icing and public 

safety in the parking 
area 

On-Site 
EC, SAR Soil 

Na, Cl Groundwater 

APEC 3 28-1, 28-2, 
28-3 

 
Based on site visit, 
three (3) ASTs are 

present on Site. 

On-Site 

PHCs, VOCs, 
PAHs Soil 

PHCs, PAHs, 
VOCs Groundwater 

APEC 4 10-1 

Based on CD, 
aerials and site visit, 
rear northern portion 
of the Site building is 

used as service 
centre which 

contains vehicle 
bays and above-

ground hoists under 
Tony Graham Lexus 

(2009 to present). 

On-Site 

PHCs, VOCs, 
PAHs, Metals, 

ORP 
Soil 

PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs Groundwater 
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APEC # PCA # PCA Description 

Location 
of PCA 

(On-Site 
or Off-
Site) 

Contaminants of 
Potential 
Concern 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 

(Groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 5 46-1 

Based on aerials 
railway spur lines 
were historically 

present at the Site 
from 1965 to 2005 

On-Site 

PHCs, VOCs, 
PAHs, Metals, 
ORP, PCBs 

Soil 

PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX Groundwater 

APEC 6 N/S1-2 

Application of salt 
for the purposes of 
de-icing and public 
safety at Hunt Club 

Road 

Off-Site 
EC, SAR Soil 

Na, Cl Groundwater 

APEC 7 N/S1-3 

Application of salt 
for the purposes of 
de-icing and public 
safety at West Hunt 

Club Road 

Off-Site 
EC, SAR Soil 

Na, Cl Groundwater 

APEC 8 46-2 
 

Based on the site 
visit and aerials, a 
railway is present 

adjacent north to the 
Site from 1965 to 

present 

Off-Site 
PHCs, VOCs, 
PAHs, Metals, 
ORP, PCBs 

Soil 

APEC 9 10-3, 31-1, 
31-2 

ERIS report records  
Schober Motor & 

Cycle, waste 
generation for 

petroleum distillates, 
waste oils and 
lubricants, and 

photo processing 
waste 

Off-Site PHCs, VOCs Groundwater 

APEC 
10 

28-4, 28-5, 
N/S2-1, 
N/S3-1 

ERIS records, HLUI 
records, and aerial 
imagery indicated a 

tank nest at 369 
West Hunt Club 

Road and a historic 
tank nest inferred to 
be associated with 

300 Hunt Club 
Road, both linked to 

petroleum/diesel 

Off-Site PHCs, VOCs Groundwater 
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Legend: 
PHCs – Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the F1-F4 fraction range 
PAHs – Polycyclic aromatic Hydrocarbons 
VOCs – Volatile organic compounds, including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), 
bromomethane, and trihalomethanes (THMs); 
Metals – O. Reg. 153/04 metals, including hydride forming metals; 
PCBs – Polychlorinated biphenyls 
ORP – Other Regulated Parameters, including hot water-soluble boron (HWS-B), cyanide (CN-), electrical 
conductivity (EC), hexavalent chromium (CrVI), mercury (Hg), Sodium (Na) in groundwater, Chloride (Cl) 
in groundwater and sodium adsorption ratio (SAR) 
#10 – Commercial Autobody Shops 
#28 – Gasoline and Associated products Storage in Fixed Tanks 
#30 – Importation of Fill Material of Unknown Quality 
#31 – Ink Manufacturing, Processing and Bulk Storage 
#46 – Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs 
#N/S1 – Not Specified PCA related to Salt Application 
#N/S2 – Not Specified PCA related to fuel spill 
#N/S3 – Not Specified PCA related to recorded waste generator 

Collectively, forty-one (41) “worst-case” soil samples, based on visual, olfactory conditions, and 
vapour headspace concentrations, recovered from the boreholes were submitted for one or more 
of the following parameters groups samples for select laboratory analysis of PHCs, PAHs, PCBs, 
VOCs, (including BTEX and THMs), metals (including hydride-forming metals), and ORPs 
(including HWS-B, CN-, EC, CrVI, Hg, pH, and SAR). Four (4) groundwater samples were 
submitted one or more of the following parameters groups samples for select laboratory analysis 
of Na, Cl, PHCs (F1-F4), PAHs, and VOCs. 

Based on the findings of the field investigation, various soil samples exceeded the Table 3 ICC 
SCS for vanadium, with measured concentrations ranging from 87.6 μg/g to 115 μg/g compared 
to the standard of 86 μg/g, and chromium, with measured concentrations ranging from 164 μg/g 
to 175 μg/g compared to the standard of 160 μg/g. The analytical results were compared to Geo-
Regional Background Values (Background Metals in Champlain Sea Sediments: Updates from 

APEC # PCA # PCA Description 

Location 
of PCA 

(On-Site 
or Off-
Site) 

Contaminants of 
Potential 
Concern 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 

(Groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

tanks and fuel spills. 
Trans-Northern 

Pipeline Inc. also 
reported waste 

generation involving 
light fuels, oils, 
sludges, and an 

unknown quantity of 
diesel and aviation 

fuel spills. 
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2019 Drilling and Sampling Program, Eastern Ontario – Ottawa Region, Geofirma Engineering 
Ltd., 2023). This comparison was conducted to assess metal concentrations relative to naturally 
occurring levels in post-glacial Champlain Sea marine deposits, which are representative of native 
soils observed at the Site. The review confirmed that the vanadium concentrations in  all soil 
samples were below the corresponding Geo-Regional Background Value of 122 μg/g and 
therefore within the observed range of regional background concentrations for vanadium. DUP-
02 and DUP-04 exceeded the Table 3 ICC SCS and the Geo-Regional Background Value of 165 
μg/g however, the average value of the corresponding parent and duplicate samples meets 
chromium Geo-Regional Background Value. 

In addition, it is noted that the exceedances of chromium and vanadium were observed below the 
surficial samples and primarily in the deeper native soils. Given metals were not a COPC in 
groundwater, it is considered unlikely the vanadium and chromium exceedances originated from 
anthropogenic activity. 

Based on the above rationale and Section 49.1 of O. Reg. 153/04, the applicable site condition 
standard for Vanadium and Chromium is deemed to not have been exceeded.   

Additionally, EC and SAR was detected above the Table 3 ICC SCS in in majority of the soil 
samples and Chloride detected above the Table 3 ICC SCS in groundwater, however, these 
exceedances are considered to be related to the application of de-icing salts used for vehicle and 
pedestrian safety. In accordance of Section 49.1 of O. Reg. 153/04, the applicable site condition 
standards for EC, SAR, and Cl are deemed not to have been exceeded.  

Based on the above, all the soil and groundwater samples analysed in this Phase II ESA meet 
the applicable Table 3 ICC SCS and Table 3 SCS, respectively, and no further investigation is 
warranted at this time. 
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1 INTRODUCTION 
AllRock Consulting Limited (AllRock) was retained by Pritec Management (Client) to conduct a 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property located at 299 West Hunt Club 
Rd, Ottawa, Ontario K2E 1A6 (hereinafter referred to as the “Site”). The Site is an irregularly 
shaped parcel with a total area of approximately 0.79 hectares. The Site is currently occupied by 
a commercial building used as an automobile dealership with and service garage (Tony Graham 
Lexus) and corresponding parking areas. The land uses of the Phase I Study Area predominately 
consist of commercial and industrial land uses.  

2 REGULATORY FRAMEWORK 
The Phase II ESA was carried out in accordance with the Canadian Standards Association (CSA) 
Z769-00 (R2023). This Phase II ESA report was not prepared under the guidelines of Ontario 
Regulation 153/04 (as amended) and therefore cannot be used for the purposes of filing a Record 
of Site Condition (RSC) in the Environmental Site Registry maintained by the Ontario Ministry of 
the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP). 

2.1 Background Information 

AllRock completed a Phase I ESA entitled “Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 299 West 
Hunt Club Road, Ottawa, Ontario”, dated  December 5, 2025 (2025 AllRock Phase I ESA Report). 
Based on the results of the Phase I ESA, nineteen (19) potentially contaminated activities (PCAs) 
were identified, ten (10) of which were assessed to have resulted in Area of Potential 
Contamination (APEC). A summary of the identified APECs and associated contaminants of 
potential concern (COPCs) is provided below: 

Table 2-1: Areas of Potential Environmental Concern 

APEC
# PCA# PCA Description 

Location 
of APEC 
on Site 

Location 
of PCA 

(On-Site 
or Off-
Site) 

Contamina
nts of 

Potential 
Concern 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 

(Groundwat
er, soil 
and/or 

sediment) 

APEC 
1 30-1 

Importation of Fill 
Material of Unknown 

Quality 

Entire 
Site On-Site 

PHCs, 
VOCs, 
PAHs, 

Metals and 
ORPs 

Soil 

APEC 
2 N/S1-1 

 
Application of salt for 
the purposes of de-

icing and public 
safety in the parking 

area 

Entire 
Site  On-Site 

EC, SAR Soil 

Na, Cl Groundwater 
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APEC
# PCA# PCA Description 

Location 
of APEC 
on Site 

Location 
of PCA 

(On-Site 
or Off-
Site) 

Contamina
nts of 

Potential 
Concern 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 

(Groundwat
er, soil 
and/or 

sediment) 

APEC 
3 

28-1, 
28-2, 
28-3 

 

 
Based on site visit, 
three (3) ASTs are 

present on Site. 

Northeast 
Portion of 
the Site 

On-Site 

PHCs, 
VOCs, 
PAHs 

Soil 

PHCs, 
PAHs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 
4 10-1 

Based on CD, 
aerials and site visit, 
rear northern portion 
of the Site is used as 
service centre which 

contains vehicle 
bays and above-

ground hoists under 
Tony Graham Lexus 

(2009 to present). 

Central 
Portion of 
the Site 

On-Site 

PHCs, 
VOCs, 
PAHs, 
Metals, 
ORPs 

Soil 

PHCs, 
PAHs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 
5 

46-1 
 

Based on aerials 
railway spur lines 
were historically 

present on the Site 
from 1965 to 2005 

North and 
southeast 
portion of 
the Site 

On-Site 

PHCs, 
VOCs, 
PAHs, 
Metals, 

ORP, PCBs 

Soil 

PHCs, 
VOCs Groundwater 

APEC 
6  N/S1-2 

Application of salt for 
the purposes of de-

icing and public 
safety at Hunt Club 

Road 

East 
portion of 
the Site 

Off-Site 
EC, SAR Soil 

Na, Cl Groundwater 

APEC 
7  N/S1-3 

Application of salt for 
the purposes of de-

icing and public 
safety at West Hunt 

Club Road 

South 
portion of 
the Site 

Off-Site 

EC, SAR Soil 

Na, Cl Groundwater 

APEC 
8 

46-2 
 

Based on the site 
visit and aerials, a 
railway is present 

from 1965 to present 

North 
portion of 
the Site 

Off-Site 

PHCs, 
VOCs, 
PAHs, 
Metals, 

ORP, PCBs 

Soil 

PHCs, 
VOCs Groundwater 
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Legend: 
PHCs – Petroleum Hydrocarbons in the F1-F4 fraction range 
PAHs – Polycyclic aromatic Hydrocarbons 
VOCs – Volatile organic compounds, including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), 
bromomethane, and trihalomethanes (THMs); 
Metals – O. Reg. 153/04 metals, including hydride forming metals; 
PCBs – Polychlorinated biphenyls 
ORP – Other Regulated Parameters, including hot water-soluble boron (HWS-B), cyanide (CN-), electrical 
conductivity (EC), hexavalent chromium (CrVI), mercury (Hg), Sodium (Na) in groundwater, Chloride (Cl) 
in groundwater and sodium adsorption ratio (SAR) 
#10 – Commercial Autobody Shops 
#28 – Gasoline and Associated products Storage in Fixed Tanks 
#30 – Importation of Fill Material of Unknown Quality 
#31 – Ink Manufacturing, Processing and Bulk Storage 

APEC
# PCA# PCA Description 

Location 
of APEC 
on Site 

Location 
of PCA 

(On-Site 
or Off-
Site) 

Contamina
nts of 

Potential 
Concern 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 

(Groundwat
er, soil 
and/or 

sediment) 

APEC 
9 

10-3, 
31-1, 
31-2 

Based on the ERIS 
report records 

Schober Motor & 
Cycle, waste 
generation for 

petroleum distillates, 
waste oils and 

lubricants, and photo 
processing waste 

North 
portion of 
the Site 

Off-Site PHCs, 
VOCs Groundwater 

APEC 
 10 

28-4, 
28-5, 

N/S2-1, 
N/S3-1 

ERIS records, HLUI 
records, and aerial 
imagery indicated a 

tank nest at 369 
West Hunt Club 

Road and a historic 
tank nest inferred to 
be associated with 

300 Hunt Club 
Road, both linked to 

petroleum/diesel 
tanks and fuel spills. 

Trans-Northern 
Pipeline Inc. also 
reported waste 

generation involving 
light fuels, oils, 
sludges, and an 

unknown quantity of 
diesel and aviation 

fuel spills. 

West 
portion of 
the Site 

Off-Site PHCs, 
VOCs Groundwater 
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#46 – Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs 
#N/S1 – Not Specified PCA related to Salt Application 
#N/S2 – Not Specified PCA related to fuel spill 
#N/S3 – Not Specified PCA related to recorded waste generator 

2.2 Applicable Site Condition Standards 
For the purpose of determining the Site Condition Standards, the O. Reg. 153/04 Site Condition 
Standards (SCS) are described below as derived from the “Soil, Ground Water and Sediment 
Standards for Use under Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act” dated April 15, 2011. 

The following site-specific information was utilized to determine the applicable SCS: 

Table 2-2: Review of Site-Specific Criteria for the SCS 

Based on the above, the applicable Site Condition Standards for Site would be the following: 

 Table 3: Full Depth Generic Site Condition Standards for Soil in a Non-Potable 
Groundwater Condition for Industrial/Commercial/Community (ICC) Property Use of 
Coarse Textured soils (Table 3 ICC SCS); and 

 Table 3: Full Depth Generic Site Condition Standards for Groundwater in a Non-Potable 
Groundwater Condition for All Types of Property Use (Table 3 SCS).  

Criteria Details 

Site Sensitivity  
The Site is not considered to be an environmentally sensitive area, as it 
is neither located at nor within 30 m of an area of natural significance, as 
defined in Section 1 of O. Reg. 153/04 (as amended). 

Groundwater 
Condition 

The Site and surrounding area are supplied with non-potable water 
served by the City of Ottawa.  

pH 
Surface and Subsurface soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis 
of pH were within the expected surface (5 to 9) and subsurface (5 to 11) 
ranges.  

Full Depth or 
Stratified Condition Full Depth approach was selected for this soil investigation. 

Shallow Soil 

According to the 2025 AllRock Geotechnical Report, boreholes were 
advanced to a maximum depth of approximately 8 mbgs (meters below 
ground surface), and bedrock was not encountered. Additionally, all of 
the boreholes advanced as a part of this investigation at the Site indicated 
an overburden thickness greater than 2 m. As such the Site is not 
considered a shallow soil property since more than two-thirds of the Site 
has over 2 m of overburden. 

Distance to 
Waterbody The Site is located more than 30 metres (m) from a waterbody. 

Land Use It is AllRock’s understanding that the Site is currently zoned as a 
commercial land use. 

Soil Texture Soil texture on Site was identified as coarse textured based on the 
borehole logs. 
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2.3 Previous Environmental Reports 
No previous environmental reports were provided for AllRock's review; however, AllRock 
prepared a report entitled “Geotechnical Investigation Report, 299 West Hunt Club Road, Ottawa, 
Ontario” for PRITEC Management, and dated September 3, 2025 (2025 AllRock Geotech Report).  

2025 AllRock Geotech Report 

On February 25, 2025, three (3) boreholes, numbered BH1-25 to BH3-25, were advanced to a 
depth of 8 mbgs, one (1) of which was installed with a monitoring well (MW25-03). The subsurface 
conditions generally consisted of a layer of fill beneath surficial asphalt. The fill can be described 
as brown, medium grained, and medium dense silty sand. The layer extended to a depth of 4.5 
mbgs at all borehole locations. Below the natural fill, a native silty clay layer was encountered 
extending to approximately 6 meters depth. Underlaying the clay, a silty sand layer was 
encountered at all borehole locations. The layer was described as brownish/grey fine grained, 
and medium dense. The layer extended to the termination depth of 8 mbgs at all borehole 
locations. 

A monitoring well was installed as part of this investigation. A return visit to the site to measure 
water levels was conducted on March 20, 2025. The measured depth to water was 6.0 mbgs. 

2.4 Scope of Work 
The purpose of this Phase II ESA was to investigate soil and groundwater quality at the Site in 
relation to the 2025 AllRock Phase I ESA Report. It is AllRock’s understanding that the Phase II 
ESA is required for due diligence purposes. The scope of work for this Phase II ESA consisted of 
the following: 

 Develop a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan; 

 Advanced three (3) boreholes (BH25-04 to BH25-06) to a depth of approximately 6.10 
meters below ground surface (mbgs), and seven (7) boreholes (BH25-07 to BH25-13) to 
a depth of 3.05 mbgs following the clearance of underground services; 

 Field-screened soil samples for visual and olfactory evidence of impacts, and for the 
presence of petroleum and volatile organic compound (VOC)-derived vapours, using a 
combustible gas indicator (CGI) calibrated to hexane and a photo-ionization detector (PID) 
calibrated to isobutylene or equivalent; 

 Prepare and submit forty-one (41) “worst-case” soil samples and five (5) duplicate soil 
samples for select laboratory analysis of the following parameter groups: 

o petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs); 

o polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); 

o polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs); 
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o volatile organic compounds (VOCs), including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and 
xylenes (BTEX) and trihalomethanes (THMs);  

o metals, including hydride-forming metals; and  

o other regulated parameters (ORP), including hot water-soluble boron (HWS-B), 
cyanide (CN-), electrical conductivity (EC), hexavalent chromium (CrVI), mercury 
(Hg), pH, and sodium adsorption ratio (SAR); 

 Developing the installed wells and pre-existing geotechnical monitoring well to remove 
any entrained silt from the well screen and filter pack; 

 Monitoring and measuring groundwater levels in the developed monitoring wells to 
determine groundwater elevations and groundwater flow direction. Collecting and 
submitting four (4) groundwater samples and one (1) field duplicate from developed 
monitoring wells for select laboratory analysis for one or more of the following parameter 
groups: 

o PHCs; 

o VOCs; 

o PAHs; and 

o Sodium (Na) and Chloride (Cl). 

 Compared the soil and groundwater analytical results to the applicable regulatory criteria; 
and 

 Prepare a factual report outlining the findings and recommendations of the Phase II ESA. 

3 INVESTIGATION METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Soil: Borehole Investigation 

AllRock retained the services of George Downing Estate Drilling Ltd. (Downing) to conduct 
borehole drilling and monitoring well installation activities at the Site on November 11 and 
November 12, 2025. The clearance of underground services in the work area was completed by 
public utility locators and an AllRock retained private utility locator prior to field activities. Downing 
is licensed with the MECP to undertake borehole drilling and monitoring well activities in 
accordance with the Ontario Regulation 903 (as amended).  

The boreholes were advanced in the overburden to a maximum depth of approximately 6.10 mbgs 
at regular 0.61 m intervals. The borehole locations were selected and positioned on-Site by 
AllRock. The field work was observed throughout by a member of our engineering staff who 
directed the drilling operations and logged the samples.  

Soil stratigraphy was observed and documented on-Site by AllRock at the time of drilling activities. 
Soil samples were examined in the field for visual and olfactory evidence of impacts. A portion of 
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each sample was separated and analyzed for petroleum and VOC derived vapour concentrations 
using a combustible CGI calibrated to hexane and a PID calibrated to isobutylene or equivalent.  

The locations of the boreholes are presented in Figure 2, located in Appendix A and the 
associated borehole logs are presented in Appendix B. 

3.2 Soil: Sampling 
Collectively, forty-one (41) “worst-case” soil samples, based on visual, olfactory conditions, and 
vapour headspace concentrations, recovered from the boreholes were submitted for one or more 
of the following parameters:  PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, PCBs, metals, and ORPs.  

A summary of the soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis is provided in the table below: 

Table 3-1: Summary of Soil Samples Submitted for Laboratory Analysis 

Sample ID Sample Depth 
(mbgs) Laboratory Analysis 

BH25-04 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-04 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PAHs, VOCs, and metals 

BH25-05 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-05 SA6 
3.81 – 4.42 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 

BH25-06 SA2 
0.76 – 1.37 

PHCs, PAHs, PCBs, VOCs, metals, and 
ORPs 

BH25-06 SA2-DUP PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-06 SA6 3.81 – 4.42 PAHs, VOCs, and metals 

BH25-07 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-07 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-07 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-07 SA4 2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-07 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-08 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-08 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-08 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-08 SA4 
2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

DUP-04 

BH25-08 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 
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Sample ID Sample Depth 
(mbgs) Laboratory Analysis 

BH25-09 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, PCBs, VOCs, metals, and 
ORPs 

BH25-09 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-09 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-09 SA4 2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-09 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-10 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, PCBs, VOCs, metals, and 
ORPs 

BH25-10 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-10 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-10 SA4 2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-10 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-11 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, PCBs, VOCs, metals, and 
ORPs 

BH25-11 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-11 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-11 SA4 
2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

DUP-02 

BH25-11 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-12 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-12 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-12 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-12 SA4 2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-12 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-13 SA1 0.00 – 0.61 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-13 SA2 0.76 – 1.37 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-13 SA3 1.52 – 2.13 PHCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-13 SA4 2.29 – 2.90 PHCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-13 SA5 3.05 – 3.66 PHCs, metals, and ORPs 
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3.3 Groundwater: Monitoring Well Installation 
Three (3) monitoring wells were installed as a part of this investigation, and one (1) monitoring 
well was previously installed as a part of 2025 Geotechnical Investigation. Collectively, four (4) 
boreholes were instrumented with groundwater monitoring wells (MW25-03, MW24-04, MW25-
05, and MW25-06 to facilitate groundwater sampling and monitoring the driller using threaded 51 
mm diameter, schedule 40, polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screens and riser pipe, which were 
brought to the Site in sealed plastic bags. The annular space was filled with silica filter sand to at 
least 0.3 m above the well screen. The monitoring well was sealed with bentonite from the top of 
the sand pack and completed with a flush-mounted protective well casing. The riser of the 
monitoring wells was sealed at the top with an adjustable J-plug cap. 

3.4 Groundwater: Well Development 
On November 13, 2025, four (4) monitoring wells (MW25-03, MW25-04, MW25-05, and MW25-
06) were developed by either purging a total of ten casing volumes or purging until the well fully 
emptied of groundwater  three times. Monitoring well development and purging were completed 
using dedicated inertial pumps comprised of Waterra polyethylene tubing and foot valves. 
Groundwater quality was monitored during purging using a Hanna pH pen to measure pH, 
temperature, and reduction-oxidation (redox) potential. 

3.5 Groundwater: Parameter Stabilization and Sampling 
The monitoring wells were stabilized prior to sample collection using a peristaltic pump using low-
flow sampling methodology, with samples collected upon stabilization of field parameters (i.e., 
pH, temperature, conductivity, dissolved oxygen and redox potential) for three consecutive 
readings. During purging and sampling, qualitative observations were made of water colour, 
clarity, and the presence of hydrocarbon sheen or odour. The depth to water in each well was 
measured using an electronic water level tape prior to and during stabilization. 

On November 17, 2025, one (1) groundwater sample was recovered from each of the newly 
installed monitoring wells as part of this investigation, as well as from one (1) previously installed 
monitoring well associated with the previously conducted 2025 Geotechnical Investigation. 
Samples were submitted for  one or more of the following parameters groups samples for select 
laboratory analysis of Na, Cl, PHCs (F1-F4), PAHs, and VOCs. A summary of the groundwater 
samples submitted for laboratory analysis is provided in the table below: 

Table 3-2: Summary of Groundwater Samples Submitted for Laboratory Analysis 

Sample ID Laboratory Analysis 

MW25-03 Na, Cl, VOCs, and PHCs 

MW25-04 Na, Cl, VOCs, and PHCs 
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Sample ID Laboratory Analysis 

MW25-05 Na, Cl, VOCs, PAHs, and PHCs 

MW25-06 Na, Cl, VOCs, and PHCs 

MW25-06 DUP Na, Cl, VOCs, and PHCs 

3.6 Groundwater Level Measurements 
The water levels within the monitoring wells were measured on November 17, 2025, using a water 
level tape. The water level tape assessed the presence/absence of non-aqueous phase liquid 
during the monitoring events. The groundwater levels are provided in Section 5.2. 

3.7 Laboratory 

Soil samples collected were delivered to ALS Environmental (ALS) in Ottawa for analysis. ALS is 
an independent laboratory accredited by the Standards Council of Canada and the Canadian 
Association for Laboratory Accreditation. A chain of custody records of the sample submissions 
was maintained between AllRock and the staff at ALS. 

4 QA/QC PROTOCOLS 
Various quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) protocols were followed while conducting this 
Phase II ESA to ensure that representative soil samples were obtained. The following field QA/QC 
protocols completed by AllRock included the following: 

 Decontamination protocols were followed during sample collection and handling to 
minimize the potential for cross contamination. Care was taken during the collection of soil 
samples, split-spoon samplers were washed and decontaminated between sampling 
intervals with an Alconox solution between samples to minimize the potential for cross 
contamination; 

 Dedicated tubing was utilized for each well during groundwater sampling and disposable 
soil syringe samplers were utilized for sampling soil volatile organic compounds;  

 Soil and groundwater samples were placed in laboratory-supplied glass jars, bottles or 
vials; 

 Soil samples were placed in coolers on ice immediately upon sample collection. 
Appropriate sample temperatures were maintained during sampling, transportation and 
submission to the laboratory; 

 Dedicated and disposable nitrile gloves were used for sample handling; and 

 Non-dedicated equipment used in sampling and monitoring (e.g., shovel, water level tape) 
was cleaned with an Alconox solution prior to initial use and between uses to minimize the 
potential for cross contamination.  
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4.1 Field Duplicate Samples 

AllRock collected four (4) duplicate soil sample and one (1) duplicate groundwater sample in 
conjunction with field sampling activities to assess the field sampling methods and laboratory 
procedures. The field duplicate, its corresponding sample, and the laboratory parameters sent for 
analysis can be found below in Table 4-1: 

Table 4-1: Summary of QA/QC Program 

The quality of the analytical results between the original sample and the field duplicates were 
evaluated by calculating the relative percent difference (RPD) using the following equation: 

RPD = 
(Original Concentration - Duplicate Concentration)

(Original Concentration + Duplicate Concentration) / 2  × 100% 

AllRock notes that RPDs were only calculated in scenario’s where there were detectable 
concentrations that were above the practical quantitation limit (PQL) for the parameter (i.e., five 
times the lowest laboratory reportable detection limit). 

The calculated RPDs for the field duplicates were compared to the performance criteria values 
for sample duplicate RPD for the relevant parameter, as outlined in the MECP document Protocol 
for Analytical Methods Used in the Assessment of Properties under Part XV.1 of the 
Environmental Protection Act and Excess Soil Quality, as amended, dated February 19, 2021. 

Each of the calculated RPDs for field duplicates met the corresponding performance standard, 
with the exception of the following:  

Table 4-2: RPD Performance Standard Exceedances 

Field Duplicate Corresponding 
Sample 

Type of 
sample (Soil 

or 
Groundwater) 

Parameters 

BH25-05 SA6-
DUP BH25-05 SA6 

Soil 
 

PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

BH25-06 SA2-
DUP BH25-06 SA2 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

DUP-02 BH25-11 SA4 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

DUP-04 BH25-08 SA4 PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs 

MW25-06 DUP MW25-06 Groundwater Na, Cl, VOCs, and PHCs 

Field Duplicate 
Type of sample 

(Soil or 
Groundwater) 

Parameter RPD 

BH25-05 SA6-DUP Soil Uranium 57% 
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The primary cause of the elevated RPD values in the analytical results is inferred to be 
heterogeneity in the matrix of the soil at the select locations where the samples were collected. 
As such, the variances in RPDs for this pairing are not anticipated to reflect deficiencies in 
sampling or analytical methods. Further, the laboratory did not report any QA/QC errors and 
appropriate QA/QC measures were employed that were above the practical PQL for the 
parameter. 

5 SUBSURFACE FINDINGS 
5.1 Soil Stratigraphy 

As all the boreholes were advanced in an existing parking lot, a layer of asphalt was encountered 
at all the borehole locations. The asphalt was found to have a thickness of approximately 0.15 – 
0.25 mbgs. A natural fill layer was encountered at all borehole locations below the surficial asphalt. 
At this site, the fill can be described as a brown, moist, silty sand. The layer extended to a depth 
of 1.22 mbgs below ground surface at all borehole locations. Below the natural fill, brown, moist,  
native silty sand layer was encountered to depths up to approximately to 4.24 mbgs, underlain by 
grey silty clay extending to depths of up to approximately 6.10 mbgs. 

The detailed soil stratigraphy is provided in the borehole logs in Appendix B. 

5.2 Groundwater Level and Flow Direction 
The depth to groundwater measured within the monitoring wells ranged from approximately 1.74 
mbgs at monitoring well MW25-06 to a maximum depth of 5.39 mbgs at monitoring well MW25-
03. The water level information from all monitoring wells is provided in the below table: 

Table 5-1: Groundwater Levels with the Corresponding Dates 

Field Duplicate 
Type of sample 

(Soil or 
Groundwater) 

Parameter RPD 

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 
Hexavalent Chromium 73% 

Cadmium 43% 

DUP-02 
EC 87% 

SAR 89% 

DUP-04 
EC 47% 

SAR 129% 

Monitoring 
Well ID Date  Ground Elevation 

(m ald) 
Water level Depth 

(mbgs) 
Groundwater level 
Elevation (m ald) 

MW25-03 Nov 17, 
2025 98.666 5.464 93.202 
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Legend: 
mald – meters above local datum 
mbgs – meters below ground surface 

Based on the groundwater elevations observed on November 17, 2025, the groundwater flow 
direction trends towards the north to northwest. It is noted that the groundwater elevation for 
MW25-03 appears to be anomalous, which may be due to the fact it was installed as part of the 
previous geotechnical investigation and therefore may have been subject to different conditions 
than the other three wells installed in the Phase II investigation. When discounting the data from 
MW25-03, the groundwater flow direction trends towards the northwest. 

5.3 Soil Vapour Concentrations 
A portion of each sample was assessed in the field for combustible or organic vapour 
concentrations in soil headspace using a PID and CGI operated in methane elimination mode. 
Vapour concentrations measured in the headspace of soil samples were collected during the 
sampling event. Soil vapour concentrations measured with the CGI and PID were below the 
reportable detection limit (i.e., less than 1.0 parts per million by volume (ppmv)). 

5.4 Field Observations 
No odours or staining were observed in the soil samples collected during the filed investigation 
and no odours or sheens were observed during the groundwater development and sampling 
activities. 

6 CHEMICAL ANALYSIS 
6.1 Soil 

All soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis met the applicable Table 3 ICC SCS with the 
exception of the following:   

Table 6-1: Exceedances of MECP Site Condition Standard 
Sample ID Table 3 ICC SCS 

BH25-04 SA2 EC, SAR 

BH25-05 SA1 EC 

BH25-05 SA6 EC 

BH25-07 SA1 SAR 

MW25-04 Nov 17, 
2025 98.738 2.223 96.515 

MW25-05 Nov 17, 
2025 98.940 2.287 96.653 

MW25-06 Nov 17, 
2025 98.693 1.937 96.756 
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Sample ID Table 3 ICC SCS 

BH25-07 SA2 EC, SAR 

BH25-07 SA3 EC, SAR, Vanadium 

BH25-07 SA4 EC, SAR, Vanadium 

BH25-07 SA5 EC, SAR 

BH25-08 SA4 Chromium, Vanadium 

BH25-08 SA5 Vanadium 

BH25-09 SA2 EC, SAR 

BH25-09 SA3 EC, Vanadium 

BH25-09 SA4 EC, Vanadium 

BH25-09 SA5  Vanadium 

BH25-10 SA1 EC 

BH25-10 SA3  Vanadium 

BH25-10 SA4  Vanadium 

BH25-10 SA5 Vanadium 

BH25-11 SA3 Vanadium 

BH25-11 SA4 Vanadium 

BH25-11 SA5 Vanadium 

BH25-12 SA2 EC, SAR 

BH25-12 SA3 EC, SAR 

BH25-12 SA4 EC, Vanadium 

BH25-13 SA2 EC 

BH25-13 SA3 Vanadium 

BH25-13 SA4 EC, Vanadium 

BH25-13 SA5 EC, Vanadium 

BH25-05 SA6-DUP EC 

BH25-06 SA2-DUP Vanadium 

DUP-02 EC, Chromium, Vanadium 

DUP-04 Chromium, Vanadium 

EC and SAR detected above Table 3 ICC SCS in majority of the samples is considered to be 
related to the application of de-icing salt for vehicle and pedestrian safety. Based on this and 
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Section 49.1 of O. Reg. 153/04, it is the Qualified Person’s opinion that the applicable site 
condition standard for EC and SAR is deemed to not have been exceeded.   

Various soil samples exceeded the Table 3 ICC SCS for vanadium, with measured concentrations 
ranging from 87.6 μg/g to 115 μg/g compared to the standard of 86 μg/g, and chromium, with 
measured concentrations ranging from 164 μg/g to 175 μg/g compared to the standard of 160 
μg/g. The analytical results were compared to Geo-Regional Background Values  (Background 
Metals in Champlain Sea Sediments: Updates from 2019 Drilling and Sampling Program, Eastern 
Ontario – Ottawa Region, Geofirma Engineering Ltd., 2023). This comparison was conducted to 
assess metal concentrations relative to naturally occurring levels in post-glacial Champlain Sea 
marine deposits, which are representative of native soils observed at the Site. The review 
confirmed that the vanadium concentrations in  all soil samples were below the corresponding 
Geo-Regional Background Value of 122 μg/g and therefore within the observed range of regional 
background concentrations for vanadium. DUP-02 and DUP-04 exceeded the Table 3 ICC SCS 
and the Geo-Regional Background Value of 165 μg/g however, the average value of the 
corresponding parent and duplicate samples meets chromium Geo-Regional Background Value. 

In addition, it is noted that the exceedances of chromium and vanadium were observed below the 
surficial samples and primarily in the deeper native soils. Given metals were not a COPC in 
groundwater, it is considered unlikely the vanadium and chromium exceedances originated from 
anthropogenic activity. 

Based on the above rationale and Section 49.1 of O. Reg. 153/04, the applicable site condition 
standard for Vanadium and Chromium is deemed to not have been exceeded.   

6.2 Groundwater 

Groundwater samples collected during the investigation met the applicable Table 3 ICC SCS, with 
the exception of MW25-05, which exceeded the standard for chloride; however, is considered to 
be related to the application of de-icing salts used for vehicle and pedestrian safety. It is the QP’s 
opinion that the applicable site condition standard for chloride is deemed not to have been 
exceeded.  

A summary table is included in Appendix B, and the laboratory Certificates of Analysis are 
provided in Appendix C. 

7 CONCLUSION 
Based on the findings of the field investigation, various soil samples exceeded the Table 3 ICC 
SCS for vanadium, with measured concentrations ranging from 87.6 μg/g to 115 μg/g compared 
to the standard of 86 μg/g, and chromium, with measured concentrations ranging from 164 μg/g 
to 175 μg/g compared to the standard of 160 μg/g. The analytical results were compared to Geo-
Regional Background Values Values (Background Metals in Champlain Sea Sediments: Updates 
from 2019 Drilling and Sampling Program, Eastern Ontario – Ottawa Region, Geofirma 
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Engineering Ltd., 2023). This comparison was conducted to assess metal concentrations relative 
to naturally occurring levels in post-glacial Champlain Sea marine deposits, which are 
representative of native soils observed at the Site. The review confirmed that the vanadium 
concentrations in  all soil samples were below the corresponding Geo-Regional Background 
Value of 122 μg/g and therefore within the observed range of regional background concentrations 
for vanadium. DUP-02 and DUP-04 exceeded the Table 3 ICC SCS and the Geo-Regional 
Background Value of 165 μg/g however, the average value of the corresponding parent and 
duplicate samples meets chromium Geo-Regional Background Value. 

In addition, it is noted that the exceedances of chromium and vanadium were observed below the 
surficial samples and primarily in the deeper native soils. Given metals were not a COPC in 
groundwater, it is considered unlikely the vanadium and chromium exceedances originated from 
anthropogenic activity. 

Based on the above rationale and Section 49.1 of O. Reg. 153/04, the applicable site condition 
standard for Vanadium and Chromium is deemed to not have been exceeded.   

Additionally, EC and SAR was detected above the Table 3 ICC SCS in in majority of the soil 
samples and Chloride detected above the Table 3 ICC SCS in groundwater, however, these 
exceedances are considered to be related to the application of de-icing salts used for vehicle and 
pedestrian safety. In accordance of Section 49.1 of O. Reg. 153/04, the applicable site condition 
standards for EC, SAR, and Cl are deemed not to have been exceeded.  

Based on the above, all the soil and groundwater samples analysed in this Phase II ESA meet 
the applicable Table 3 ICC SCS and Table 3 SCS, respectively, and no further investigation is 
warranted at this time. 
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8 TERMS AND LIMITATIONS  
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Pritec Management Ltd. for specific 
application to the Site. This Phase II ESA was conducted in general compliance with currently 
acceptable practices for environmental site investigations, and specific Client requests, as 
applicable to this Site. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. The scope of work 
completed by AllRock as part of this investigation, is not sufficient (in and of itself) to meet the 
requirements for the submission of a Record of Site Condition (RSC) in accordance with Ontario 
Regulation 153/04 (as amended).  

It is noted that this analysis was focused on identifying the presence and levels of contaminants 
within the materials analysed. The conclusions and recommendations in this report are based on 
information determined through analysis of select individual samples. Contamination levels may 
differ from those reported and conditions may become apparent during excavation, construction, 
or re-development, which would not be detected or anticipated at the time of the assessment. 

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based upon chemical analysis 
and limited information provided by persons knowledgeable about past and current activities on 
this property. As such, AllRock Consulting Limited cannot be held responsible for environmental 
conditions at the Site that were not apparent from the available information. 

AllRock Consulting Limited prepared this report for the Client. The material in it reflects AllRock 
Consulting Limited judgement in light of the information available to it at the time of preparation. 
Any use which a Party other than those listed above, makes of this report, or any reliance or 
decisions to be made based on it are the responsibilities for such Parties. AllRock Consulting 
Limited accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any Party as a result of decisions 
made or actions based on this report. 

AllRock will not be held responsible for the use of this report by any third party, or reliance on or 
any decision to be made based on it without the prior written consent of AllRock. Any use a third 
party makes of this report, or any reliance on or decisions to be made based on it, is the sole 
responsibility of such third parties. AllRock accepts no liability or responsibility of loss, injury, claim 
or damages suffered by any third party as a result of decisions made or actions conducted.  
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AllRock Consulting
174 Colonnade Road #35, Ottawa

Phone: 1-844-440-7625

Environmental Log - Borehole

BH25-13

UTM : 18T

Easting (m) : 444041.38

Northing (m) : 5021005.53

Ground Elevation : Not Surveyed

Total Depth : 3.66 m BGL

Drill Rig : Truckmount Drill Rig

Driller Supplier : Downing Drilling

Logged By

Reviewed By : GL

Date : 10/11/2025

Job Number : 25433

Client : PRITEC Management

Project : 299 W Hunt Club Road-Phase I & II ESA

Location : 299 W Hunt Club Rd, Ottawa, ON K2E 1A6, Canada

Loc Comment : -
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Lab Analysis Remarks

1.0
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3.0

BH25-13 Terminated at 3.66 m

Pavement Asphalt
Fill material - Brown, Silty Sand, moist

Brown, Silty Sand, Moist

SA1

SA2

SA3

SA4

SA5

0

0

0

15

15

0

0

0

0

0

PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs.

PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, metals, and ORPs.

Page 1 of 1

PHCs, metals, and ORPs.

PHCs, metals, and ORPs.

PHCs, metals, and ORPs.

: JM
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Groundwater Analytical Results Table
Pritec Management

299 W Hunt Club Rd, Ottawa, Ontario 

Sample ID MW25-03 MW25-05 MW25-06 MW25-04 MW25-06 DUP
Sample Collection Date (dd/mm/yyyy) 17-11-25 17-11-25 17-11-25 17-11-25 17-11-25

Anions and Nutrients 
Chloride 2300 1520 2900 151 1750 154

Total Metals
Sodium, total 2300 255 1000 106 397 108

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)
Acetone 130000 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

Benzene 44 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Bromodichloromethane 85000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Bromoform 380 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Bromomethane 5.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

BTEX, total - <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Carbon tetrachloride 0.79 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20

Chlorobenzene 630 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Chloroform 2.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dibromochloromethane 82000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 0.25 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 4600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 9600 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichlorodifluoromethane 4400 <0.50 <0.50 0.76 <0.50 0.74

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 320 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloromethane 610 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 5.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- - <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- - <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

Ethylbenzene 2300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Hexane, n- 51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 470000 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 140000 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Styrene 1300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 3.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 3.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Tetrachloroethylene 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Toluene 18000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 640 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 4.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Trichloroethylene 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Trichlorofluoromethane 2500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Vinyl chloride 0.5 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20

Xylene, m+p- - <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40 <0.40

Xylene, o- - <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30

Xylenes, total 4200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Petroleum hydrocarbons Hydrocarbons  (PHCs)
F1 (C6-C10) 750 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

F1-BTEX 750 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

F2 (C10-C16) 150 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100

F3 (C16-C34) 500 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

F4 (C34-C50) 500 <250 <250 <250 <250 <250

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)
Acenaphthene 600 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Acenaphthylene 1.8 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Acridine - - <0.010 - 0.011 -

Anthracene 2.4 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

B(a)P total potency equivalents [B(a)P TPE] - - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Benz(a)anthracene 4.7 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Benzo(a)pyrene 0.81 - <0.0050 - <0.0050 -

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene 0.75 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Benzo(b+j+k)fluoranthene - - <0.015 - <0.015 -

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 0.2 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 0.4 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Chrysene 1 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 0.52 - <0.0050 - <0.0050 -

Fluoranthene 130 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Fluorene 400 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.2 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 1800 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- 1800 - <0.015 - <0.015 -

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 1800 - <0.010 - <0.010 -

Naphthalene 1400 - <0.050 - <0.050 -

PAHs, high molecular weight (BC AWQ) - - <0.030 - 0.037 -

PAHs, low molecular weight (BC AWQ) - - <0.060 - <0.060 -

PAHs, total (CCME sewer 18) - - <0.070 - <0.070 -

PAHs, total (EPA 16) - - <0.065 - <0.065 -

Phenanthrene 580 - <0.020 - 0.024 -

Pyrene 68 - <0.010 - 0.037 -

Quinoline - - <0.050 - <0.050 -

Note:
Tables MECP Tables 
Value Exceeds MECP Table 3 SCS - Coarse Textured Soil - All Types of Property Use
Units All units in micrograms per Liter (µg/L)

Table 3 SCS - Coarse 
Textured Soil
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Analysis Holding Time Compliance
This report summarizes extraction / preparation and analysis times and compares each with ALS recommended holding times, which are selected to meet known provincial and /or federal 

requirements.  In the absence of regulatory hold times, ALS establishes recommendations based on guidelines published by organizations such as CCME, US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, or 

Environment Canada (where available).  Dates and holding times reported below represent the first dates of extraction or analysis.  If subsequent tests or dilutions exceeded holding times, qualifiers 

are added (refer to COA).

If samples are identified below as having been analyzed or extracted outside of recommended holding times, measurement uncertainties may be increased, and this should be taken into consideration 

when interpreting results.

Where actual sampling date is not provided on the chain of custody, the date of receipt with time at 00:00 is used for calculation purposes.

Where only the sample date without time is provided on the chain of custody, the sampling date at 00:00 is used for calculation purposes.

Matrix: Water Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Anions and Nutrients : Chloride in Water by IC

HDPE [ON MECP]

MW25-03 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E235.Cl 28 

days

4 days 28 days 4 daysü ü

Anions and Nutrients : Chloride in Water by IC

HDPE [ON MECP]

MW25-04 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E235.Cl 28 

days

4 days 28 days 4 daysü ü

Anions and Nutrients : Chloride in Water by IC

HDPE [ON MECP]

MW25-05 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E235.Cl 28 

days

4 days 28 days 4 daysü ü

Anions and Nutrients : Chloride in Water by IC

HDPE [ON MECP]

MW25-06 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E235.Cl 28 

days

4 days 28 days 4 daysü ü

Anions and Nutrients : Chloride in Water by IC

HDPE [ON MECP]

MW25-06 DUP 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E235.Cl 28 

days

4 days 28 days 4 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-03 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E581.F1-L 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-04 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E581.F1-L 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü
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Matrix: Water Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-05 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E581.F1-L 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-06 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E581.F1-L 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-06 DUP 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E581.F1-L 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : Silica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-03 26-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E601.SG 14 

days

7 days 40 days 2 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : Silica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-04 26-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E601.SG 14 

days

7 days 40 days 2 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : Silica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-05 26-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E601.SG 14 

days

7 days 40 days 2 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : Silica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-06 26-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E601.SG 14 

days

7 days 40 days 2 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : Silica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-06 DUP 26-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E601.SG 14 

days

7 days 40 days 2 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Water by Hexane LVI GC-MS

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-04 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E641A 14 

days

7 days 40 days 1 daysü ü



5 of 9:Page

Work Order :

:Client

WT2533376 Amendment 1

AllRock Consulting Limited

25433:Project

Matrix: Water Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Water by Hexane LVI GC-MS

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-05 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E641A 14 

days

7 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Total Metals : Total Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS

HDPE total (nitric acid)

MW25-06 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E420 180 

days

2 days 180 

days

2 daysü ü

Total Metals : Total Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS

HDPE total (nitric acid)

MW25-06 DUP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E420 180 

days

2 days 180 

days

2 daysü ü

Total Metals : Total Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS

HDPE total (nitric acid)

MW25-03 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E420 180 

days

3 days 180 

days

3 daysü ü

Total Metals : Total Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS

HDPE total (nitric acid)

MW25-04 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E420 180 

days

3 days 180 

days

3 daysü ü

Total Metals : Total Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS

HDPE total (nitric acid)

MW25-05 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E420 180 

days

3 days 180 

days

3 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-03 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-04 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-05 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü
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Matrix: Water Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-06 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

MW25-06 DUP 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202517-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

7 days 14 days 7 daysü ü

Legend & Qualifier Definitions

Rec. HT: ALS recommended hold time (see units).
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Quality Control Parameter Frequency Compliance
The following report summarizes the frequency of laboratory QC samples analyzed within the analytical batches (QC lots) in which the submitted samples were processed. The actual frequency 

should be greater than or equal to the expected frequency.

Matrix: Water Evaluation: û = QC frequency outside specification; ü = QC frequency within specification.

Quality Control Sample TypeQuality Control Sample Type

EvaluationAnalytical Methods Method

Count

QC Regular Actual Expected

Frequency (%)

QC Lot #

Laboratory Duplicates (DUP)

2 25 üChloride in Water by IC E235.Cl 2347387 5.08.0

1 11 üTotal Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS E420 2345941 5.09.0

1 7 üCCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level) E581.F1-L 2352597 5.014.2

1 9 üVOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS E611D 2352596 5.011.1

Laboratory Control Samples (LCS)

2 25 üChloride in Water by IC E235.Cl 2347387 5.08.0

1 11 üTotal Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS E420 2345941 5.09.0

1 7 üCCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level) E581.F1-L 2352597 5.014.2

1 15 üSilica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID E601.SG 2353096 5.06.6

1 9 üVOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS E611D 2352596 5.011.1

1 11 üPAHs in Water by Hexane LVI GC-MS E641A 2353097 5.09.0

Method Blanks (MB)

2 25 üChloride in Water by IC E235.Cl 2347387 5.08.0

1 11 üTotal Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS E420 2345941 5.09.0

1 7 üCCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level) E581.F1-L 2352597 5.014.2

1 15 üSilica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by GC-FID E601.SG 2353096 5.06.6

1 9 üVOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS E611D 2352596 5.011.1

1 11 üPAHs in Water by Hexane LVI GC-MS E641A 2353097 5.09.0

Matrix Spikes (MS)

2 25 üChloride in Water by IC E235.Cl 2347387 5.08.0

1 11 üTotal Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS E420 2345941 5.09.0

1 7 üCCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low Level) E581.F1-L 2352597 5.014.2

1 9 üVOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS E611D 2352596 5.011.1
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Methodology References and Summaries
The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, ISO, 

Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE. Reference methods may incorporate modifications to improve performance (indicated by “mod”).

Analytical Methods Method DescriptionsMatrixMethod / Lab Method Reference

Inorganic anions are analyzed by Ion Chromatography with conductivity and /or UV 

detection.

Chloride in Water by IC E235.Cl Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

EPA 300.1 (mod)

Water samples are digested with nitric and hydrochloric acids, and analyzed by 

Collision/Reaction Cell ICPMS.

Method Limitation (re: Sulfur): Sulfide and volatile sulfur species may not be recovered 

by this method.

Total Metals in Water by CRC ICPMS E420 Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

EPA 200.2/6020B 

(mod)

CCME Fraction 1 (F1) is analyzed by static headspace GC-FID. Samples are prepared in 

headspace vials and are heated and agitated on the headspace autosampler, causing 

VOCs to partition between the aqueous phase and the headspace in accordance with 

Henry’s law.

Analytical methods for CCME Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHCs) are validated to comply 

fully with the Reference Method for the Canada-Wide Standard for PHC. Unless 

qualified, all required quality control criteria of the CCME PHC method have been met, 

including response factor and linearity requirements.

CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID (Low 

Level)

E581.F1-L Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

CCME PHC in Soil - Tier 

1 (mod)

Sample extracts are subjected to in-situ silica gel treatment prior to analysis by GC-FID 

for CCME hydrocarbon fractions (F2-F4).

Analytical methods for CCME Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHCs) are validated to comply 

fully with the Reference Method for the Canada-Wide Standard for PHC.  Unless 

qualified, all required quality control criteria of the CCME PHC method have been met, 

including response factor and linearity requirements.

Silica Gel Treated CCME PHCs - F2-F4sg by 

GC-FID

E601.SG Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

CCME PHC in Soil - Tier 

1 (mod)

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) are analyzed by static headspace GC-MS. 

Samples are prepared in headspace vials and are heated and agitated on the 

headspace autosampler, causing VOCs to partition between the aqueous phase and 

the headspace in accordance with Henry’s law.

VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace 

GC-MS

E611D Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

EPA 8260D (mod)

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) are analyzed by large-volume injection (LVI) 

GC-MS. Totals and sub-totals (e.g., ΣPAH, low and high MW PAHs) are reported as the 

sum of the individual target compounds detected; the detection limit for any sum is 

calculated by the root-sum-of-squares (RSS) of the individual analyte limits (per CCME 

Vol. 4 Analytical Methods). Benzo[a]pyrene total potency equivalents (B[a]P-TEQ/TPEQ) 

are calculated in accordance with CCME using the published potency -equivalency 

factors; non-detects are assigned one-half of the limit of reporting (LOR) in the TEQ 

calculation.

PAHs in Water by Hexane LVI GC-MS E641A Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

EPA 8270E (mod)

F1-BTEX is calculated as follows: F1-BTEX = F1 (C6-C10) minus benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX).

F1-BTEX EC580 Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

CCME PHC in Soil - Tier 

1
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Analytical Methods Method DescriptionsMatrixMethod / Lab Method Reference

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) is the sum of CCME Fraction F1(C6-C10), F2(C10-C16), 

F3(C16-C34), and F4(C34-C50), where F2-F4 have been treated with silica gel.  F4G-sg 

is not used within this calculation due to overlap with other fractions.

SUM F1 to F4 where F2-F4 is SG treated EC581SG Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

CCME PHC in Soil - Tier 

1

Preparation Methods Method DescriptionsMatrixMethod / Lab Method Reference

Samples are prepared in headspace vials and are heated and agitated on the 

headspace autosampler. An aliquot of the headspace is then injected into a GC-MS-FID.

VOCs Preparation for Headspace Analysis EP581 Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

EPA 5021A (mod)

Petroleum Hydrocarbons (PHCs) and Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) are 

extracted using a hexane liquid-liquid extraction.

PHCs and PAHs Hexane Extraction EP601 Water

ALS Environmental - 

Waterloo

EPA 3511 (mod)
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:: LaboratoryClient ALS Environmental - WaterlooAllRock Consulting Limited

:Contact Nathan Martin : Costas FarassoglouAccount Manager

:Address 174 Colonnade Road, Unit 35 

Ottawa ON Canada K2E 7J5 

Address : 60 Northland Road, Unit 1

Waterloo, Ontario Canada N2V 2B8

::Telephone 613 225 8279:Telephone----

:Project 25433 Date Samples Received : 18-Nov-2025 12:50

:PO ---- Date Analysis Commenced : 20-Nov-2025

:C-O-C number ---- Issue Date : 28-Nov-2025 13:41

Sampler : ----

Site : ----

Quote number : 2025 Bulk Rates

No. of samples received 5:

No. of samples analysed : 5

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.

This Quality Control Report contains the following information:

l Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report; Relative Percent Difference (RPD) and Data Quality Objectives

l Matrix Spike (MS) Report; Recovery and Data Quality Objectives

l    Method Blank (MB) Report; Recovery and Data Quality Objectives

l    Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report; Recovery and Data Quality Objectives

Signatories
This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below.  Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.

Signatories Position Laboratory Department

Amaninder Dhillon Team Lead - Semi-Volatile Instrumentation Waterloo Organics, Waterloo, Ontario

Danielle Gravel Supervisor - Semi-Volatile Instrumentation Waterloo Organics, Waterloo, Ontario

David Tremblett VOC Section Supervisor Waterloo VOC, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Waterloo Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Waterloo Metals, Waterloo, Ontario
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General Comments

The ALS Quality Control (QC) report is optionally provided to ALS clients upon request.  ALS test methods include comprehensive QC checks with every analysis to ensure our high standards of quality are 

met.  Each QC result has a known or expected target value, which is compared against predetermined Data Quality Objectives (DQOs) to provide confidence in the accuracy of associated test results.  This 

report contains detailed results for all QC results applicable to this sample submission. Please refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretation report (QCI) for applicable method references and methodology 

summaries.

Anonymous = Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.

CAS Number = Chemical Abstracts Service number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances. 

DQO = Data Quality Objective.

LOR = Limit of Reporting (detection limit). 

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

#  = Indicates a QC result that did not meet the ALS DQO.

Key :

Workorder Comments

Holding times are displayed as "---" if no guidance exists from CCME, Canadian provinces, or broadly recognized international references.
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Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report
A Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) is a randomly selected intralaboratory replicate sample.  Laboratory Duplicates provide information regarding method precision and sample heterogeneity.  ALS DQOs for 

Laboratory Duplicates are expressed as test -specific limits for Relative Percent Difference (RPD), or as an absolute difference limit of 2 times the LOR for low concentration duplicates within ~ 4-10 

times the LOR (cut-off is test-specific).

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD(%) or 

Difference

Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod QualifierOriginal 

Result

Duplicate 

Result

Duplicate 

Limits

Anions and Nutrients  (QC Lot: 2347385)

Chloride 16887-00-6 mg/L 67.8 67.7 0.218% 20%Anonymous WT2533299-001 E235.Cl ----0.50

Anions and Nutrients  (QC Lot: 2347387)

Chloride 16887-00-6 mg/L 72.7 72.7 0.0248% 20%Anonymous WT2532423-004 E235.Cl ----0.50

Total Metals  (QC Lot: 2345941)

Sodium, total 7440-23-5 mg/L 158 156 0.933% 20%Anonymous HA2505077-001 E420 ----0.050

Volatile Organic Compounds  (QC Lot: 2352596)

Acetone 67-64-1 µg/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LORAnonymous WT2533317-002 E611D ----20

Benzene 71-43-2 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Bromoform 75-25-2 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Bromomethane 74-83-9 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 µg/L <0.20 <0.20 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.20

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Chloroform 67-66-3 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 µg/L <0.20 <0.20 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.20

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 µg/L <1.0 <1.0 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----1.0

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 µg/L <0.30 <0.30 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.30

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 µg/L <0.30 <0.30 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.30

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Duplicate (DUP) Report

RPD(%) or 

Difference

Laboratory sample ID Client sample ID Analyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod QualifierOriginal 

Result

Duplicate 

Result

Duplicate 

Limits

Volatile Organic Compounds  (QC Lot: 2352596)  - continued

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORAnonymous WT2533317-002 E611D ----0.50

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 µg/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----20

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 µg/L <20 <20 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----20

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Styrene 100-42-5 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Toluene 108-88-3 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 µg/L <0.50 <0.50 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.50

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 µg/L <0.20 <0.20 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.20

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 µg/L <0.40 <0.40 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.40

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 µg/L <0.30 <0.30 0 Diff <2x LORE611D ----0.30

Hydrocarbons  (QC Lot: 2352597)

F1 (C6-C10) ---- µg/L <25 <25 0 Diff <2x LORAnonymous WT2533317-002 E581.F1-L ----25
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Method Blank (MB) Report

A Method Blank is an analyte-free matrix that undergoes sample processing identical to that carried out for test samples.  Method Blank results are used to monitor and control for potential 

contamination from the laboratory environment and reagents.  For most tests, the DQO for Method Blanks is for the result to be < LOR.

Sub-Matrix: Water

ResultAnalyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod Qualifier

Anions and Nutrients  (QCLot: 2347385)

Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl 0.5 mg/L <0.50 ----

Anions and Nutrients  (QCLot: 2347387)

Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl 0.5 mg/L <0.50 ----

Total Metals  (QCLot: 2345941)

Sodium, total 7440-23-5 E420 0.05 mg/L <0.050 ----

Volatile Organic Compounds  (QCLot: 2352596)

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D 20 µg/L <20 ----

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D 0.2 µg/L <0.20 ----

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D 0.2 µg/L <0.20 ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D 1 µg/L <1.0 ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D 0.3 µg/L <0.30 ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D 0.3 µg/L <0.30 ----

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D 20 µg/L <20 ----
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Sub-Matrix: Water

ResultAnalyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod Qualifier

Volatile Organic Compounds  (QCLot: 2352596)  - continued

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D 20 µg/L <20 ----

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L <0.50 ----

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D 0.2 µg/L <0.20 ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D 0.4 µg/L <0.40 ----

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D 0.3 µg/L <0.30 ----

Hydrocarbons  (QCLot: 2352597)

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1-L 25 µg/L <25 ----

Hydrocarbons  (QCLot: 2353096)

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG 100 µg/L <100 ----

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG 250 µg/L <250 ----

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG 250 µg/L <250 ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons  (QCLot: 2353097)

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Acridine 260-94-6 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A 0.005 µg/L <0.0050 ----

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A 0.005 µg/L <0.0050 ----

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----
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Sub-Matrix: Water

ResultAnalyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod Qualifier

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons  (QCLot: 2353097)  - continued

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A 0.05 µg/L <0.050 ----

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A 0.02 µg/L <0.020 ----

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A 0.01 µg/L <0.010 ----

Quinoline 91-22-5 E641A 0.05 µg/L <0.050 ----
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Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

A Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) is an analyte-free matrix that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration and processed in an identical manner to test samples.  LCS 

results are expressed as percent recovery, and are used to monitor and control test method accuracy and precision, independent of test sample matrix.

Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

Recovery Limits (%)Recovery (%)Spike

Target Concentration HighLCSAnalyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod Low Qualifier

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 2347385)
Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl 0.5 mg/L 100 mg/L ----11090.0102

Anions and Nutrients (QCLot: 2347387)
Chloride 16887-00-6 E235.Cl 0.5 mg/L 100 mg/L ----11090.0103

Total Metals (QCLot: 2345941)
Sodium, total 7440-23-5 E420 0.05 mg/L 2.5 mg/L ----12080.0104

Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 2352596)
Acetone 67-64-1 E611D 20 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0117

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0110

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0109

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0105

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----14060.078.2

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D 0.2 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0104

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0103

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0106

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0106

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D 0.2 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.095.7

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0104

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0104

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0108

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----14060.095.9

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0108

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0107

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0106

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0106

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0104

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D 1 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0102

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0105

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D 0.3 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.098.2

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D 0.3 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.095.9

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0108

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0107
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

Recovery Limits (%)Recovery (%)Spike

Target Concentration HighLCSAnalyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod Low Qualifier

Volatile Organic Compounds (QCLot: 2352596)  - continued
Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D 20 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.098.5

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D 20 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.099.7

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0103

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.098.4

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.097.2

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0104

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0101

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0107

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0103

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.096.4

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0104

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D 0.5 µg/L 100 µg/L ----14060.0102

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D 0.2 µg/L 100 µg/L ----14060.099.3

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D 0.4 µg/L 200 µg/L ----13070.0103

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D 0.3 µg/L 100 µg/L ----13070.0108

Hydrocarbons (QCLot: 2352597)
F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1-L 25 µg/L 2000 µg/L ----12080.0107

Hydrocarbons (QCLot: 2353096)
F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG 100 µg/L 3770 µg/L ----13070.0101

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG 250 µg/L 7760 µg/L ----13070.0104

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG 250 µg/L 4200 µg/L ----13070.096.7

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (QCLot: 2353097)
Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.099.3

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.097.2

Acridine 260-94-6 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0124

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.095.9

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0108

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A 0.005 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0114

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.092.4

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0109

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.099.5

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0107

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A 0.005 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0109

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0113
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Sub-Matrix: Water Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Report

Recovery Limits (%)Recovery (%)Spike

Target Concentration HighLCSAnalyte CAS Number LOR UnitMethod Low Qualifier

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (QCLot: 2353097)  - continued
Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0112

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0130

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.099.6

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.098.0

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A 0.05 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0103

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A 0.02 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0111

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A 0.01 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0114

Quinoline 91-22-5 E641A 0.05 µg/L 0.526 µg/L ----14050.0107
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Matrix Spike (MS) Report
A Matrix Spike (MS) is a randomly selected intra-laboratory replicate sample that has been fortified (spiked) with test analytes at known concentration, and processed in an identical manner to test 

samples.  Matrix Spikes provide information regarding analyte recovery and potential matrix effects.  MS DQO exceedances due to sample matrix may sometimes be unavoidable; in such cases, test 

results for the associated sample (or similar samples) may be subject to bias. ND – Recovery not determined, background level >= 1x spike level.

Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report

Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

MethodCAS NumberAnalyteClient sample IDLaboratory sample ID Concentration MS Low High QualifierTarget

Anions and Nutrients  (QCLot: 2347385)

Anonymous WT2533299-001 16887-00-6 E235.ClChloride 100 mg/L 12575.098.1 ----98.1 mg/L

Anions and Nutrients  (QCLot: 2347387)

Anonymous WT2532423-004 16887-00-6 E235.ClChloride 100 mg/L 12575.0110 ----110 mg/L

Total Metals  (QCLot: 2345941)

Anonymous HA2505080-001 7440-23-5 E420Sodium, total ---- 13070.0ND ----ND mg/L

Volatile Organic Compounds  (QCLot: 2352596)

Anonymous WT2533317-002 67-64-1 E611DAcetone 100 µg/L 14060.0114 ----114 µg/L

71-43-2 E611DBenzene 100 µg/L 14060.0102 ----102 µg/L

75-27-4 E611DBromodichloromethane 100 µg/L 14060.0105 ----105 µg/L

75-25-2 E611DBromoform 100 µg/L 14060.0107 ----107 µg/L

74-83-9 E611DBromomethane 100 µg/L 14060.071.3 ----71.3 µg/L

56-23-5 E611DCarbon tetrachloride 100 µg/L 14060.094.9 ----94.9 µg/L

108-90-7 E611DChlorobenzene 100 µg/L 14060.0100 ----100 µg/L

67-66-3 E611DChloroform 100 µg/L 14060.0102 ----102 µg/L

124-48-1 E611DDibromochloromethane 100 µg/L 14060.0107 ----107 µg/L

106-93-4 E611DDibromoethane, 1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.096.3 ----96.3 µg/L

95-50-1 E611DDichlorobenzene, 1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.0103 ----103 µg/L

541-73-1 E611DDichlorobenzene, 1,3- 100 µg/L 14060.0100.0 ----100.0 µg/L

106-46-7 E611DDichlorobenzene, 1,4- 100 µg/L 14060.0104 ----104 µg/L

75-71-8 E611DDichlorodifluoromethane 100 µg/L 14060.075.6 ----75.6 µg/L

75-34-3 E611DDichloroethane, 1,1- 100 µg/L 14060.098.8 ----98.8 µg/L

107-06-2 E611DDichloroethane, 1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.0106 ----106 µg/L

75-35-4 E611DDichloroethylene, 1,1- 100 µg/L 14060.097.0 ----97.0 µg/L

156-59-2 E611DDichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.0102 ----102 µg/L

156-60-5 E611DDichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.096.6 ----96.6 µg/L

75-09-2 E611DDichloromethane 100 µg/L 14060.097.8 ----97.8 µg/L

78-87-5 E611DDichloropropane, 1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.0102 ----102 µg/L

10061-01-5 E611DDichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 100 µg/L 14060.095.2 ----95.2 µg/L

10061-02-6 E611DDichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 100 µg/L 14060.095.4 ----95.4 µg/L

100-41-4 E611DEthylbenzene 100 µg/L 14060.0101 ----101 µg/L

110-54-3 E611DHexane, n- 100 µg/L 14060.092.8 ----92.8 µg/L

78-93-3 E611DMethyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 100 µg/L 14060.0106 ----106 µg/L

108-10-1 E611DMethyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 100 µg/L 14060.0102 ----102 µg/L

1634-04-4 E611DMethyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 100 µg/L 14060.0101 ----101 µg/L

100-42-5 E611DStyrene 100 µg/L 14060.096.7 ----96.7 µg/L

630-20-6 E611DTetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.095.3 ----95.3 µg/L

79-34-5 E611DTetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 100 µg/L 14060.0110 ----110 µg/L

127-18-4 E611DTetrachloroethylene 100 µg/L 14060.094.3 ----94.3 µg/L
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Sub-Matrix: Water Matrix Spike (MS) Report

Recovery (%) Recovery Limits (%)Spike 

MethodCAS NumberAnalyteClient sample IDLaboratory sample ID Concentration MS Low High QualifierTarget

Volatile Organic Compounds  (QCLot: 2352596)  - continued

Anonymous WT2533317-002 108-88-3 E611DToluene 100 µg/L 14060.0101 ----101 µg/L

71-55-6 E611DTrichloroethane, 1,1,1- 100 µg/L 14060.094.0 ----94.0 µg/L

79-00-5 E611DTrichloroethane, 1,1,2- 100 µg/L 14060.097.5 ----97.5 µg/L

79-01-6 E611DTrichloroethylene 100 µg/L 14060.096.5 ----96.5 µg/L

75-69-4 E611DTrichlorofluoromethane 100 µg/L 14060.089.3 ----89.3 µg/L

75-01-4 E611DVinyl chloride 100 µg/L 14060.087.8 ----87.8 µg/L

179601-23-1 E611DXylene, m+p- 200 µg/L 14060.097.3 ----195 µg/L

95-47-6 E611DXylene, o- 100 µg/L 14060.0101 ----101 µg/L

Hydrocarbons  (QCLot: 2352597)

Anonymous WT2533317-002 ---- E581.F1-LF1 (C6-C10) 2000 µg/L 14060.098.8 ----1980 µg/L



Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report

Printed on 11/26/2025 7:51:12 PM Page 1 of 1

ALS Sample ID: WT2533376-001-E601.SG
Client Sample ID: MW25-03
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Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report
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ALS Sample ID: WT2533376-002-E601.SG
Client Sample ID: MW25-05
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Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report

Printed on 11/26/2025 7:51:20 PM Page 1 of 1

ALS Sample ID: WT2533376-003-E601.SG
Client Sample ID: MW25-06
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Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report

Printed on 11/26/2025 7:51:24 PM Page 1 of 1

ALS Sample ID: WT2533376-004-E601.SG
Client Sample ID: MW25-04
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Chrom Perfect Chromatogram Report

Printed on 11/26/2025 7:51:28 PM Page 1 of 1

ALS Sample ID: WT2533376-005-E601.SG
Client Sample ID: MW25-06 DUP
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WT2533107

AllRock Consulting Limited
Gene Lee
5- 24 Brydon Drive  
Toronto Ontario Canada M9W 5R6

:

:
:
:

Work Order

Client
Contact
Address

----:Telephone

Laboratory ALS Environmental - Waterloo:

25433:Project
----:PO
----C-O-C number
JM:Sampler
----:Site
2025 Bulk Rates:

No. of samples received

Account Manager Costas Farassoglou:
Address 60 Northland Road, Unit 1

Waterloo ON Canada N2V 2B8
:

Telephone 613 225 8279:
Date Samples Received 14-Nov-2025 09:00:
Date Analysis Commenced 19-Nov-2025:
Issue Date 28-Nov-2025 15:04:

48:
Quote number

No. of samples analysed 48:

This report supersedes any previous report(s) with this reference. Results apply to the sample(s) as submitted. This document shall not be reproduced, except in full.
This Certificate of Analysis contains the following information:

General Comments
Analytical Results

Additional information pertinent to this report will be found in the following separate attachments: Quality Control Report, QC Interpretive report to assist with Quality Review and Sample 
Receipt Notification (SRN).

:Amendment 1

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS (GUIDELINE  EVALUATION)

Guideline Comparison

:
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Signatories

Signatories Position Laboratory Department

Amanda Ganouri-Lumsden Department Manager - Microbiology and Prep Centralized Prep, Waterloo, Ontario

Amaninder Dhillon Team Lead - Semi-Volatile Instrumentation Organics, Waterloo, Ontario

Andrea Armstrong Department Manager - Air Quality and Volatiles VOC, Waterloo, Ontario

Danielle Gravel Supervisor - Semi-Volatile Instrumentation Organics, Waterloo, Ontario

David Tremblett VOC Section Supervisor VOC, Waterloo, Ontario

Greg Pokocky Manager - Inorganics Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

Greg Pokocky Manager - Inorganics Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Jocelyn Kennedy Department Manager - Semi-Volatile Organics Organics, Waterloo, Ontario

Jon Fisher Laboratory Manager - Environmental Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

Jon Fisher Laboratory Manager - Environmental Organics, Waterloo, Ontario

Jon Fisher Laboratory Manager - Environmental Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Josphin Masihi Supervisor I Centralized Prep, Waterloo, Ontario

Nik Perkio Senior Analyst Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

Robert Braun Soils Team Supervisor Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Metals, Waterloo, Ontario

Walt Kippenhuck Supervisor - Inorganic Inorganics, Waterloo, Ontario

This document has been electronically signed by the authorized signatories below.  Electronic signing is conducted in accordance with US FDA 21 CFR Part 11.
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Work Order :

:Client
:Project 25433

WT2533107 Amendment 1

Page: 2 of 70



Summary of Guideline Breaches by Sample
SampleID/Client ID Matrix Analyte Analyte Summary Guideline Category Result Limit

BH25-04 SA2
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 3.26 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 32.5 - 12 -

BH25-05 SA1
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.97 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

BH25-05 SA6
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.79 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

BH25-07 SA1
---- Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 14.5 - 12 -

BH25-07 SA2
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.87 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 42.6 - 12 -

BH25-07 SA3
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.73 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 47.5 - 12 -

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 94.0 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-07 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.34 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 35.6 - 12 -

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 106 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-07 SA5
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.71 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 30.9 - 12 -

BH25-08 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Chromium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 164 mg/kg 160 mg/kg

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 113 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-08 SA5
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 91.0 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-09 SA2
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.42 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 33.5 - 12 -

BH25-09 SA3
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.01 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 87.6 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :

:Client
:Project 25433

WT2533107 Amendment 1
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BH25-09 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.86 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 103 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-09 SA5
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 115 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-10 SA1
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.12 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

BH25-10 SA3
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 97.6 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-10 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 95.3 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-10 SA5
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 113 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-11 SA3
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 92.3 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-11 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 111 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-11 SA5
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 89.9 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-12 SA2
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.08 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 21.6 - 12 -

BH25-12 SA3
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.17 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 23.6 - 12 -

BH25-12 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.54 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 129 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-13 SA2
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.50 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

BH25-13 SA3
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 92.8 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-13 SA4
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.66 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 102 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-13 SA5
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 2.19 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 115 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

BH25-05 SA6-DUP
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.71 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
---- Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 97.1 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :
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DUP-02
---- Soil/Solid Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 1.66 mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm

Soil/Solid Chromium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 172 mg/kg 160 mg/kg

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 114 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

DUP-04
---- Soil/Solid Chromium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 175 mg/kg 160 mg/kg

Soil/Solid Vanadium ON153/04 T3-ICC-C 112 mg/kg 86 mg/kg

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :
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The analytical methods used by ALS are developed using internationally recognized reference methods (where available), such as those published by US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, ISO, 
Environment Canada, BC MOE, and Ontario MOE.  Refer to the ALS Quality Control Interpretive report (QCI) for applicable references and methodology summaries. Reference methods may 
incorporate modifications to improve performance.

Red

>: greater than.
<: less than.

Unit Description

- no units
% percent
°C degrees celsius
m/sec metres per second
mg/kg milligrams per kilogram
mg/L milligrams per litre
mm/sec millimetres per second
mS/cm millisiemens per centimetre
pH units pH units
sec seconds
µg/L micrograms per litre

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).Key:

Where the LOR of a reported result differs from standard LOR, this may be due to high moisture content, insufficient sample (reduced weight employed) or matrix interference.
Where a reported less than (<) result is higher than the LOR, this may be due to primary sample extract/digestate dilution and/or insufficient sample for analysis.

General Comments

Workorder Comments

RRQC: Silver recovery outside of ALS DQOs due to issue with standard. Reported data was not affect by this issue
RRQC: Silver recovery outside of ALS DQOs due to issue with standard. Reported data was not affected by this issue.
Amendment (28/11/2025): This report has been amended to allow the distribution of an Electronic Data Deliverable (EDD) not previously provided. All analysis results are as per the previous report.

When sampling time information is not provided by the client, sampling dates are shown without a time component.  In these instances, the time component has been assumed by the laboratory for 
processing purposes.
Application of guidelines is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including, but not limited to fitness for a particular purpose, or non-infringement. ALS assumes no 
responsibility for errors or omissions in the information. Guidelines are not adjusted for the hardness, pH or temperature of the sample (the most conservative values are used).  Measurement 
uncertainty is not applied to test results prior to comparison with specified criteria values.

shading is applied where the result or the LOR is greater than the Guideline Upper Limit (or lower than the Guideline Lower Limit, if applicable).
For drinking water samples, Red shading is applied where the result for E.coli, fecal or total coliforms is greater than or equal to the Guideline Upper Limit.

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :
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:Project 25433
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Qualifiers

Qualifier Description
DLHM Detection Limit Adjusted: Sample has high moisture content.

DLIS Detection Limit Adjusted due to insufficient sample.

DLM Detection Limit Adjusted due to sample matrix effects (e.g. 
chemical interference, colour, turbidity).

FR4 As per applicable reference method(s), soil:water ratio for Fixed 
Ratio Leach was modified to 1:4 due to high soil organic content.

FR5 As per applicable reference method(s), soil:water ratio for Fixed 
Ratio Leach was modified to 1:5 due to high soil organic content

SHMI Surrogate recovery was outside ALS DQO (High) due to Matrix 
Interference

SUR-ND
Surrogate recovery marginally exceeded ALS DQO. Reported 
non-detect results for associated samples were deemed to be 
unaffected.

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :
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Analytical Results Evaluation

Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm 3.26 ---- 2.97 1.79 0.812 ---- 0.585

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 26.2 37.2 6.10 21.8 30.3 23.8 6.30

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 7.34 ---- 7.91 7.41 7.19 ---- 7.83

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L 19.4 ---- 599 94.2 8.97 ---- 2.45

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L 8.20 ---- 35.6 48.7 5.96 ---- 0.94

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L 677 ---- 151 170 140 ---- 105

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - 32.5 ---- 1.62 3.54 8.89 ---- 14.5

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 ---- <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- <0.10

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 2.53 ---- 3.82 2.04 2.51 ---- 1.86

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 235 ---- 142 111 259 ---- 193

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.70 ---- 0.32 0.37 0.75 ---- 0.42

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 7.4 ---- 19.3 <5.0 5.6 ---- 26.1

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg 0.35 ---- 1.12 <0.10 0.14 ---- 0.52

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.082 ---- 0.024 0.034 0.066 ---- 0.025

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 73.8 ---- 15.3 26.8 97.4 ---- 16.0

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Metals

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 14.1 ---- 8.93 7.59 17.4 ---- 7.89

Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 32.9 ---- 10.0 14.8 38.5 ---- 12.7

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 6.55 ---- 12.7 3.60 7.06 ---- 11.7

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg 0.0151 ---- 0.0195 <0.0050 0.0095 ---- 0.0281

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.40 ---- 2.35 0.30 0.25 ---- 0.76

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 40.1 ---- 15.8 14.7 50.5 ---- 16.5

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 ---- <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 ---- <0.20

Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 ---- <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- <0.10

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.210 ---- 0.181 0.111 0.271 ---- 0.323

Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 1.16 ---- 0.492 0.556 0.837 ---- 0.382

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 70.0 ---- 11.8 47.3 84.2 ---- 15.6

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 69.1 ---- 11.0 38.0 88.3 ---- 15.0

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg 1.56 ---- <0.10 0.15 0.57 ---- <0.10

mSPLP VOCs

Bromomethane, mSPLP 74-83-9 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Carbon tetrachloride, mSPLP 56-23-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ----

Chloroform, mSPLP 67-66-3 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <1.00 ---- <1.00 ---- <1.00 ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 106-93-4 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-, mSPLP 95-50-1 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

AllRock Consulting Limited
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

mSPLP VOCs
Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 106-46-7 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-34-3 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 107-06-2 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-35-4 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2-, mSPLP 156-59-2 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-, mSPLP 156-60-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2-, mSPLP 78-87-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-01-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3-, mSPLP 542-75-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.30 ---- <0.30 ---- <0.30 ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-02-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ----

Dioxane, 1,4-, mSPLP 123-91-1 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <2.0 ---- <2.0 ---- <2.0 ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Tetrachloroethylene, mSPLP 127-18-4 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2-, mSPLP 79-00-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

Trichloroethylene, mSPLP 79-01-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ----

mSPLP VOCs Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4-, mSPLP 460-00-4 E619D/WT % ---- 99.7 ---- 98.9 ---- 98.0 ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 540-36-3 E619D/WT % ---- 98.8 ---- 98.6 ---- 98.6 ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water)

Extraction fluid ---- EPP584/WT - ---- fluid #3 ---- fluid #3 ---- fluid #3 ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg 0.064 <0.050 0.086 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.182

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 5.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6.5

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg <25 ---- <25 <25 <25 ---- <25

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg <50 ---- <50 <50 <50 ---- <50

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 81

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 5.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 6.5

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 88

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 82.5 86.2 82.1 84.7 86.6 86.6 84.2

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 67.9 74.0 100 79.7 70.9 71.1 68.9

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % 90.8 97.4 96.4 112 99.5 94.9 104
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates
Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % 88.7 96.1 96.8 111 102 95.7 106

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 ---- <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- <0.030

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 ---- <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- <0.030

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 ---- <0.010

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-04 SA2
----

BH25-04 SA5
----

BH25-05 SA1
----

BH25-05 SA6
----

BH25-06 SA2
----

BH25-06 SA6
----

BH25-07 SA1
----

Client sampling date / time 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 
10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 11-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-001 WT2533107-002 WT2533107-003 WT2533107-004 WT2533107-005 WT2533107-006 WT2533107-007

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- <0.050

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % 87.9 ---- 79.4 86.5 82.6 ---- 82.7

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % 109 ---- 90.4 105 93.1 ---- 93.9

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % 96.7 ---- 84.8 91.9 91.0 ---- 94.5

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % 98.7 ---- 86.6 95.0 91.7 ---- 90.8

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ---- <0.010

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], total 1336-36-3 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.030 ---- <0.030

Polychlorinated Biphenyls Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 2051-24-3 E687/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- 83.9 ---- 114

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 877-09-8 E687/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- 89.2 ---- 84.8
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Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm 1.87 2.73 2.34 1.71 0.275 0.424 0.535

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 20.4 30.4 33.5 31.8 6.01 15.5 29.1

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 7.97 7.32 7.19 7.67 7.91 7.11 6.66

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L 3.04 5.98 6.99 4.22 11.1 19.1 26.7

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L 2.07 3.11 3.32 2.83 4.83 9.48 17.0

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L 393 575 457 335 13.6 37.1 43.5

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - 42.6 47.5 35.6 30.9 0.86 1.73 1.62

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 2.56 2.63 2.91 2.14 1.73 1.88 2.24

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 260 300 363 174 309 173 272

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.77 0.84 1.00 0.56 0.35 0.54 0.80

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 7.4 6.0 8.4 5.3 19.3 <5.0 <5.0

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg 0.34 0.15 0.16 DLM, 
FR4<0.20 0.73 0.30 <0.10

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.082 0.103 0.113 0.050 0.030 0.115 0.102

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 87.8 109 137 51.6 15.9 56.6 98.2
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Metals

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 16.1 22.9 29.1 11.5 8.06 14.2 19.7

Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 38.9 43.9 52.7 24.7 10.9 17.7 38.5

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 7.06 7.90 9.77 4.97 11.1 4.74 6.88

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg 0.0143 0.0100 0.0087 0.0061 0.0226 0.0074 0.0069

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.36 0.29 0.39 0.29 0.85 0.27 0.26

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 47.0 59.5 74.7 27.9 16.2 28.8 52.9

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20

Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.251 0.322 0.367 0.188 0.242 0.158 0.287

Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.923 0.852 0.958 0.641 0.390 0.769 0.738

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 75.3 94.0 106 65.4 13.9 55.2 82.8

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 78.9 97.7 112 60.8 20.2 62.6 89.5

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg 0.98 0.49 0.71 0.68 <0.10 0.55 0.56

mSPLP VOCs

Bromomethane, mSPLP 74-83-9 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Carbon tetrachloride, mSPLP 56-23-5 E619D/WT µg/L <0.20 <0.20 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chloroform, mSPLP 67-66-3 E619D/WT µg/L <1.00 <1.00 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 106-93-4 E619D/WT µg/L <0.20 <0.20 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-, mSPLP 95-50-1 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

mSPLP VOCs
Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 106-46-7 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-34-3 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 107-06-2 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-35-4 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2-, mSPLP 156-59-2 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-, mSPLP 156-60-5 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2-, mSPLP 78-87-5 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-01-5 E619D/WT µg/L <0.20 <0.20 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3-, mSPLP 542-75-6 E619D/WT µg/L <0.30 <0.30 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-02-6 E619D/WT µg/L <0.20 <0.20 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dioxane, 1,4-, mSPLP 123-91-1 E619D/WT µg/L <2.0 <2.0 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene, mSPLP 127-18-4 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2-, mSPLP 79-00-5 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethylene, mSPLP 79-01-6 E619D/WT µg/L <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

mSPLP VOCs Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4-, mSPLP 460-00-4 E619D/WT % 98.0 97.7 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 540-36-3 E619D/WT % 98.6 99.1 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water)

Extraction fluid ---- EPP584/WT - fluid #3 fluid #3 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.109 <0.050 <0.050

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 87.0 86.0 86.0 85.3 86.2 85.4 86.9

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 60.6 68.3 72.5 67.9 69.4 74.2 74.6

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % 88.7 97.9 99.0 98.5 106 104 97.8
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates
Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % 90.6 99.0 99.2 100 108 102 97.5

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-07 SA2
----

BH25-07 SA3
----

BH25-07 SA4
----

BH25-07 SA5
----

BH25-08 SA1
----

BH25-08 SA2
----

BH25-08 SA3
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-008 WT2533107-009 WT2533107-010 WT2533107-011 WT2533107-012 WT2533107-013 WT2533107-014

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % 86.0 88.2 89.4 89.5 86.6 87.5 84.2

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % 102 108 111 106 97.5 108 99.1

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % 95.7 101 102 98.4 94.6 97.3 97.3

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % 94.3 97.5 101 98.6 94.6 96.4 96.0

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm 0.488 0.310 0.402 1.42 2.01 1.86 1.39

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 36.3 37.5 8.06 24.6 30.3 36.4 39.0

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 7.10 6.69 7.85 7.13 7.26 6.54 6.70

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L 28.6 11.6 4.11 3.38 114 126 79.0

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L 19.8 8.80 7.73 1.31 76.0 87.4 57.4

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L 26.2 18.8 81.3 286 179 100 98.9

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - 0.92 1.01 5.45 33.5 3.19 1.68 2.07

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 2.83 2.73 3.00 2.10 2.58 2.56 2.83

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 350 265 247 197 299 326 355

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.92 0.85 0.40 0.67 0.88 0.85 0.99

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 6.5 8.0 17.9 6.0 6.0 5.9 6.7

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 0.45 0.12 DLM, 
FR4<0.20 <0.10 0.10

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.095 0.078 0.044 0.089 0.078 0.102 0.104

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 164 98.6 27.3 72.4 111 135 160

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 25.2 19.7 11.5 12.3 17.5 23.7 26.2

Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 54.9 39.8 14.7 29.1 37.4 48.8 53.7

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 9.30 7.25 11.8 5.82 8.12 8.19 8.49

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg 0.0095 0.0055 0.0274 0.0115 0.0136 0.0094 0.0077

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.28 0.25 1.20 0.25 0.26 0.29 0.26

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 77.5 53.8 23.5 37.5 56.0 70.1 74.8

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Metals
Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0.11

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.374 0.297 0.236 0.200 0.321 0.355 0.385

Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.897 0.766 0.536 0.890 1.03 0.910 0.916

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 113 91.0 26.1 62.9 87.6 103 115

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 122 96.2 26.1 63.4 95.5 111 125

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg 0.93 0.66 <0.10 1.24 0.76 1.01 0.40

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :

:Client
:Project 25433

WT2533107 Amendment 1

Page: 26 of 70



Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Hydrocarbons

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 85.1 88.2 88.3 90.7 84.8 87.0 82.2

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 67.7 82.3 83.7 SUR-ND59.0 66.6 60.4 90.4

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % 94.4 121 114 91.9 91.9 95.4 101

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % 94.6 120 113 94.5 91.2 96.1 98.1

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % 86.8 86.0 87.0 90.3 84.6 88.1 83.3

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % 99.7 97.5 98.2 106 98.4 96.9 97.3

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % 99.4 97.8 99.3 103 96.9 97.4 95.6

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % 96.6 96.9 95.1 103 94.4 96.1 93.6

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-08 SA4
----

BH25-08 SA5
----

BH25-09 SA1
----

BH25-09 SA2
----

BH25-09 SA3
----

BH25-09 SA4
----

BH25-09 SA5
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-015 WT2533107-016 WT2533107-017 WT2533107-018 WT2533107-019 WT2533107-020 WT2533107-021

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polychlorinated Biphenyls
Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], total 1336-36-3 E687/WT mg/kg ---- ---- <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Polychlorinated Biphenyls Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 2051-24-3 E687/WT % ---- ---- 107 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 877-09-8 E687/WT % ---- ---- 82.9 ---- ---- ---- ----

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm 2.12 1.39 0.688 0.895 FR50.534 0.343 0.624

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 5.47 29.6 30.3 40.5 5.52 5.05 24.6

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 7.88 7.12 6.89 6.69 6.63 7.96 7.25

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L 467 150 47.5 75.0 DLIS, 
FR59.85 3.95 4.44

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L 59.4 85.1 34.1 47.1 DLIS, 
FR58.08 1.73 1.84

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L 16.4 33.0 24.5 33.1 DLIS, 
FR517.9 50.3 117

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - 0.19 0.53 0.66 0.74 DLIS, 
FR51.02 5.31 11.8

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 1.46 2.37 2.66 2.57 2.52 1.92 1.90

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 262 252 306 315 337 136 174

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.33 0.78 0.87 0.81 0.96 0.38 0.60

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 20.8 5.8 5.9 6.5 8.0 26.5 5.7

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg 1.01 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 DLIS, 
FR4<0.20 0.77 0.23

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.030 0.121 0.095 0.100 0.114 0.022 0.067

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 15.4 87.2 113 111 137 15.3 63.4

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 6.64 18.3 22.4 21.3 26.0 8.22 11.9

Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 9.48 33.1 44.9 41.0 50.0 12.3 28.3

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 9.33 6.93 8.17 7.74 8.32 12.3 5.34

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg 0.0200 0.0114 0.0092 0.0095 0.0069 0.0297 0.0108

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.78 0.28 0.27 0.35 0.25 1.07 0.24

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 13.6 45.5 60.2 58.3 68.3 16.5 33.7

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Metals
Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0.14 <0.10 <0.10

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.199 0.254 0.329 0.316 0.380 0.180 0.205

Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.434 0.904 0.929 0.838 0.894 0.492 0.867

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 14.5 74.4 97.6 95.3 113 14.5 58.1

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 23.6 78.5 105 98.0 123 12.3 58.0

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg <0.10 1.23 0.76 0.58 0.58 <0.10 0.66

mSPLP VOCs

Bromomethane, mSPLP 74-83-9 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Carbon tetrachloride, mSPLP 56-23-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- ----

Chloroform, mSPLP 67-66-3 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <1.00 ---- <1.00 ---- ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 106-93-4 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-, mSPLP 95-50-1 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 106-46-7 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-34-3 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 107-06-2 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-35-4 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2-, mSPLP 156-59-2 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-, mSPLP 156-60-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2-, mSPLP 78-87-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

mSPLP VOCs

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-01-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3-, mSPLP 542-75-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.30 ---- <0.30 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-02-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.20 ---- <0.20 ---- ----

Dioxane, 1,4-, mSPLP 123-91-1 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <2.0 ---- <2.0 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene, mSPLP 127-18-4 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2-, mSPLP 79-00-5 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

Trichloroethylene, mSPLP 79-01-6 E619D/WT µg/L ---- ---- <0.50 ---- <0.50 ---- ----

mSPLP VOCs Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4-, mSPLP 460-00-4 E619D/WT % ---- ---- 97.0 ---- 97.3 ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 540-36-3 E619D/WT % ---- ---- 98.9 ---- 98.8 ---- ----

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water)

Extraction fluid ---- EPP584/WT - ---- ---- fluid #3 ---- fluid #3 ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds
Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 0.067 <0.050

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 0.031 <0.030

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Hydrocarbons
F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-

L/WT
mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 84.2 86.5 87.9 84.2 82.4 87.7 89.0

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 105 120 90.9 88.6 88.3 106 88.9

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % 137 SUR-
ND142 104 97.2 98.7 SHMI144 111

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % 140 140 103 96.8 97.9 SHMI146 111

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % 85.0 76.7 82.9 86.6 81.5 88.5 86.9

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % 97.6 94.5 97.7 101 94.3 102 103

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % 97.1 88.0 99.0 99.6 94.2 100 98.0

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % 93.7 86.8 95.1 99.0 90.1 96.5 94.7
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-10 SA1
----

BH25-10 SA2
----

BH25-10 SA3
----

BH25-10 SA4
----

BH25-10 SA5
----

BH25-11 SA1
----

BH25-11 SA2
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-022 WT2533107-023 WT2533107-024 WT2533107-025 WT2533107-026 WT2533107-027 WT2533107-028

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 E687/WT mg/kg <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.010 ----

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], total 1336-36-3 E687/WT mg/kg <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.030 ----

Polychlorinated Biphenyls Surrogates

Decachlorobiphenyl 2051-24-3 E687/WT % 106 ---- ---- ---- ---- 108 ----

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 877-09-8 E687/WT % 80.1 ---- ---- ---- ---- 80.5 ----

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm FR50.634 FR50.652 FR51.01 0.445 2.08 FR52.17 FR51.54

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 32.7 32.7 34.5 6.69 29.5 28.8 37.3

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 6.86 6.35 6.29 7.83 7.68 6.99 6.37

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L DLIS, 
FR53.01 DLIS, 

FR54.54 DLIS, 
FR518.5 4.22 DLIS, 

FR53.58 DLIS, 
FR53.32 DLIS, 

FR534.3

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L DLIS, 
FR51.33 DLIS, 

FR52.85 DLIS, 
FR512.8 2.01 DLIS, 

FR52.47 DLIS, 
FR51.72 DLIS, 

FR525.9

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L DLIS, 
FR553.3 DLIS, 

FR550.6 DLIS, 
FR550.9 72.6 DLIS, 

FR5217 DLIS, 
FR5213 DLIS, 

FR571.8

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - DLIS, 
FR56.43 DLIS, 

FR54.58 DLIS, 
FR52.23 7.28 DLIS, 

FR521.6 DLIS, 
FR523.6 DLIS, 

FR52.25

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 2.35 2.62 2.20 1.64 2.52 2.37 2.83

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 306 305 278 539 304 282 354

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.78 0.86 0.71 0.36 0.84 0.76 1.01

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 5.0 5.9 6.0 22.7 9.9 5.0 5.8

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg DLIS, 
FR4<0.20 DLIS, 

FR4<0.20 DLIS, 
FR4<0.20 0.69 DLIS, 

FR40.21 DLIS, 
FR4<0.20 DLIS, 

FR4<0.20

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.105 0.101 0.087 <0.020 0.119 0.114 0.109

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 120 140 102 13.9 103 110 158

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 25.0 24.4 20.6 7.41 19.9 24.1 25.1
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Metals
Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 43.0 51.7 41.6 9.69 30.6 40.4 53.2

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 7.62 8.46 6.20 9.87 8.39 7.43 8.97

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg 0.0056 0.0078 0.0086 0.0216 0.0159 0.0066 0.0074

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.27 0.26 0.31 0.78 0.40 0.30 0.29

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 62.4 71.4 51.3 14.4 50.4 55.2 78.1

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20

Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 0.13 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.325 0.361 0.289 0.235 0.284 0.268 0.413

Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.849 0.936 0.751 0.406 1.08 0.828 0.934

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 92.3 111 89.9 12.6 76.1 84.1 129

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 99.5 117 90.9 11.0 88.9 90.3 127

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg 0.57 0.68 0.68 <0.10 1.04 0.62 0.46

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---- ----

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---- ----

Benzene 71-43-2 E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.0050 <0.0050

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :

:Client
:Project 25433

WT2533107 Amendment 1

Page: 40 of 70



Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.015 <0.015

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---- ----

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---- ----

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 ---- ----

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Toluene 108-88-3 E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.050 <0.050

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 ---- ----

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 ---- ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.030 <0.030

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.030 <0.030
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.050 <0.050

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- ----

BTEX, total ---- E611A/WT mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.10 <0.10

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 DLHM<5.9

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ---- ----

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ---- ----

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.2 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.9

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES YES YES

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 84.0 88.2 89.3 88.3 89.3 88.3 83.4

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 82.9 91.4 92.9 88.9 92.2 75.1 72.1

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % 93.8 93.4 90.4 78.0 95.9 ---- ----

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611A/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 95.9 93.2
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % 93.4 84.9 81.6 81.9 87.4 ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611A/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 102 100

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-11 SA3
----

BH25-11 SA4
----

BH25-11 SA5
----

BH25-12 SA1
----

BH25-12 SA2
----

BH25-12 SA3
----

BH25-12 SA4
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 
09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 09:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-029 WT2533107-030 WT2533107-031 WT2533107-032 WT2533107-033 WT2533107-034 WT2533107-035

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % 90.4 87.8 90.5 87.9 86.0 ---- ----

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % 95.6 94.9 95.9 93.1 93.7 ---- ----

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % 99.9 98.8 100 99.1 98.4 ---- ----

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % 97.1 95.5 97.4 95.6 95.5 ---- ----

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm 0.767 1.31 1.50 FR51.13 FR51.66 FR52.19 ----

Ignitability ---- E209/WT - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- Negative

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 31.3 6.10 23.7 31.8 35.2 39.3 ----

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 6.82 7.83 6.79 6.33 6.49 7.02 ----

Sample comment ---- E209/WT - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- BROWN 
SILTY CLAY
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Physical Tests
Time to ignition ---- E209/WT sec ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- Not 

Determined
Burning rate ---- E209/WT mm/sec ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- Not 

Determined
Temperature of test material ---- E209/WT °C ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 20.7

Air velocity, fume hood ---- E209/WT m/sec ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 0

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ----

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L 32.5 187 132 DLIS, 
FR544.8 DLIS, 

FR565.3 DLIS, 
FR589.1 ----

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L 23.3 31.1 62.7 DLIS, 
FR534.3 DLIS, 

FR548.4 DLIS, 
FR571.4 ----

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L 77.3 70.6 124 DLIS, 
FR514.6 DLIS, 

FR516.3 DLIS, 
FR521.1 ----

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - 2.53 1.26 2.23 DLIS, 
FR50.40 DLIS, 

FR50.37 DLIS, 
FR50.40 ----

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ----

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 2.01 2.18 2.26 2.58 2.56 2.88 ----

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 142 227 220 265 293 320 ----

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.53 0.34 0.70 0.84 0.86 0.93 ----

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 5.2 23.5 6.0 5.4 6.6 6.6 ----

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg <0.10 1.02 0.25 DLIS, 
FR4<0.20 DLIS, 

FR4<0.20 DLIS, 
FR4<0.20 ----

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.054 0.020 0.154 0.092 0.127 0.131 ----

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 56.7 14.9 65.6 120 140 127 ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Metals

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 11.9 7.76 14.3 22.3 31.7 33.1 ----

Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 25.5 11.0 24.0 44.2 50.5 45.8 ----

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 5.01 11.9 5.79 7.67 8.83 8.29 ----

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg <0.0050 0.0284 0.0099 0.0075 0.0065 0.0060 ----

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.24 1.03 0.32 0.28 0.39 0.30 ----

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 29.9 15.4 33.8 60.4 73.7 65.0 ----

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 ----

Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0.11 ----

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.163 0.204 0.187 0.309 0.331 0.360 ----

Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.749 0.464 0.977 0.888 0.938 0.808 ----

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 67.9 13.9 65.6 92.8 102 115 ----

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 55.1 12.0 67.5 95.6 108 113 ----

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg 0.37 <0.10 1.01 0.59 0.64 0.73 ----

TCLP Anions & Nutrients

Nitrate + Nitrite (as N), TCLP ---- EC240.N+N/
WT

mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <7.50

TCLP Extractables

Aroclor 1016, TCLP 12674-11-2 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1221, TCLP 11104-28-2 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1232, TCLP 11141-16-5 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

TCLP Extractables
Aroclor 1242, TCLP 53469-21-9 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1248, TCLP 12672-29-6 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1254, TCLP 11097-69-1 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1260, TCLP 11096-82-5 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1262, TCLP 37324-23-5 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Aroclor 1268, TCLP 11100-14-4 E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Benzo(a)pyrene, TCLP 50-32-8 E644/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00020

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable, TCLP ---- E337A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.10

Fluoride, TCLP 16984-48-8 E240.F/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <10

Nitrate (as N), TCLP 14797-55-8 E240.NO3/W
T

mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <5.0

Nitrite (as N), TCLP 14797-65-0 E240.NO2/W
T

mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <5.0

Decachlorobiphenyl, TCLP 2051-24-3 E688A/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 89.3

Tetrachloro-m-xylene, TCLP 877-09-8 E688A/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 110

TCLP Extractables Surrogates

Chrysene-d12, TCLP 1719-03-5 E644/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 99.6

Naphthalene-d8, TCLP 1146-65-2 E644/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 110

Phenanthrene-d10, TCLP 1517-22-2 E644/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 103

TCLP Metals

Arsenic, TCLP 7440-38-2 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <1.0

Barium, TCLP 7440-39-3 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <2.5
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

TCLP Metals

Boron, TCLP 7440-42-8 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.50

Cadmium, TCLP 7440-43-9 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.050

Chromium, TCLP 7440-47-3 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.25

Lead, TCLP 7439-92-1 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.25

Mercury, TCLP 7439-97-6 E512/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.0010

pH, TCLP 1st preliminary ---- EPP444/WT pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 9.16

pH, TCLP 2nd preliminary ---- EPP444/WT pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 5.07

pH, TCLP extraction fluid initial ---- EPP444/WT pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 2.90

pH, TCLP final ---- EPP444/WT pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 4.90

Selenium, TCLP 7782-49-2 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.10

Silver, TCLP 7440-22-4 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.050

Uranium, TCLP 7440-61-1 E444/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.20

TCLP VOCs

Benzene, TCLP 71-43-2 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.0050

Carbon tetrachloride, TCLP 56-23-5 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Chlorobenzene, TCLP 108-90-7 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Chloroform, TCLP 67-66-3 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.10

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-, TCLP 95-50-1 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-, TCLP 106-46-7 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Dichloroethane, 1,2-, TCLP 107-06-2 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

TCLP VOCs
Dichloroethylene, 1,1-, TCLP 75-35-4 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Dichloromethane, TCLP 75-09-2 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.10

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK], TCLP 78-93-3 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.10

Tetrachloroethylene, TCLP 127-18-4 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Trichloroethylene, TCLP 79-01-6 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.025

Vinyl chloride, TCLP 75-01-4 E615B/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.050

TCLP VOCs Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4-, TCLP 460-00-4 E615B/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 97.0

Difluorobenzene, 1,4-, TCLP 540-36-3 E615B/WT % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 97.8

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.0050 <0.0050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzene 71-43-2 E611A/WT mg/kg <0.0050 ---- ---- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ----

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.045 <0.045 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.030 <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.030 <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.015 <0.015 ---- ---- ---- ----

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611A/WT mg/kg <0.015 ---- ---- <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 ----

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- 0.102 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ----

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.50 <0.50 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Volatile Organic Compounds

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.040 <0.040 ---- ---- ---- ----

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Toluene 108-88-3 E611A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.010 <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.020 <0.020 ---- ---- ---- ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.030 <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611A/WT mg/kg <0.030 ---- ---- <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ----

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.030 <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611A/WT mg/kg <0.030 ---- ---- <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ----

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611A/WT mg/kg <0.050 ---- ---- <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ----

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg ---- <0.10 <0.10 ---- ---- ---- ----

BTEX, total ---- E611A/WT mg/kg <0.10 ---- ---- <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg 7.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 DLHM<5.6 ----

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ----

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg ---- <25 <25 ---- ---- ---- ----

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ----

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg ---- <50 <50 ---- ---- ---- ----

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ----

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg 7.4 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.6 ----

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 ----

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES YES ----

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 88.2 91.7 82.2 87.4 88.8 85.4 ----

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 88.2 96.6 89.6 70.7 89.5 74.6 ----

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % ---- 97.5 93.0 ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611A/WT % 96.4 ---- ---- 94.0 105 89.5 ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % ---- 97.4 84.2 ---- ---- ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611A/WT % 96.1 ---- ---- 99.3 111 94.5 ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.030 <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.030 <0.030 ---- ---- ---- ----

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.010 <0.010 ---- ---- ---- ----

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg ---- <0.050 <0.050 ---- ---- ---- ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % ---- 90.7 84.1 ---- ---- ---- ----

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % ---- 94.3 88.8 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-12 SA5
----

BH25-13 SA1
----

BH25-13 SA2
----

BH25-13 SA3
----

BH25-13 SA4
----

BH25-13 SA5
----

TCLP
----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 09:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-036 WT2533107-037 WT2533107-038 WT2533107-039 WT2533107-040 WT2533107-041 WT2533107-042

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % ---- 99.4 95.0 ---- ---- ---- ----

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % ---- 97.0 93.1 ---- ---- ---- ----

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], total,
TCLP

n/a E688A/WT mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- <0.00060

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.

Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) ---- E100-L/WT mS/cm 1.71 0.784 1.66 0.791 0.224 ---- ----

Moisture ---- E144/WT % 23.4 29.1 37.6 33.4 21.9 ---- ----

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) ---- E108A/WT pH units 7.24 6.61 6.90 7.09 7.95 ---- ----

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable ---- E336A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 E484/WT mg/L 95.2 10.4 118 23.0 5.84 ---- ----

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 E484/WT mg/L 47.2 7.22 80.8 15.5 2.60 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 E484/WT mg/L 178 139 101 107 13.7 ---- ----

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] ---- E484/WT - 3.73 8.10 1.75 4.23 1.19 ---- ----

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- ----

Arsenic 7440-38-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 2.13 2.95 2.85 2.86 2.47 ---- ----

Barium 7440-39-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 93.4 308 341 320 131 ---- ----

Beryllium 7440-41-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.36 0.94 0.98 0.94 0.38 ---- ----

Boron 7440-42-8 E440C/WT mg/kg <5.0 6.8 7.6 7.1 6.1 ---- ----

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 E487/WT mg/kg <0.10 0.18 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- ----

Cadmium 7440-43-9 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.034 0.102 0.111 0.107 0.044 ---- ----

Chromium 7440-47-3 E440C/WT mg/kg 26.0 113 172 175 28.9 ---- ----

Cobalt 7440-48-4 E440C/WT mg/kg 6.77 23.7 24.7 23.9 8.56 ---- ----

Copper 7440-50-8 E440C/WT mg/kg 14.4 45.1 54.0 56.2 17.1 ---- ----

Lead 7439-92-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 3.70 7.89 10.2 9.32 3.81 ---- ----

Mercury 7439-97-6 E510C/WT mg/kg <0.0050 0.0077 0.0112 0.0085 <0.0050 ---- ----

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.33 0.26 0.28 0.29 0.55 ---- ----

Nickel 7440-02-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 14.0 61.8 78.2 83.1 16.4 ---- ----

Selenium 7782-49-2 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 0.35 ---- ----

Silver 7440-22-4 E440C/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- ----

Thallium 7440-28-0 E440C/WT mg/kg 0.118 0.324 0.376 0.380 0.132 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Metals
Uranium 7440-61-1 E440C/WT mg/kg 1.00 0.844 1.03 0.978 1.69 ---- ----

Vanadium 7440-62-2 E440C/WT mg/kg 46.5 97.1 114 112 50.1 ---- ----

Zinc 7440-66-6 E440C/WT mg/kg 36.2 103 121 120 42.8 ---- ----

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 E532/WT mg/kg 0.12 1.23 0.78 0.74 <0.10 ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---- ----

Benzene 71-43-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---- ----

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Bromoform 75-25-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Bromomethane 74-83-9 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Chloroform 67-66-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

AllRock Consulting Limited
Work Order :

:Client
:Project 25433

WT2533107 Amendment 1

Page: 57 of 70



Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 <0.045 ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 <0.015 ---- ----

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---- ----

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ---- ----

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 <0.040 ---- ----

Styrene 100-42-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Toluene 108-88-3 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 ---- ----

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 <0.020 ---- ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 E611D/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

BTEX, total ---- E611D/WT mg/kg <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 ---- ----

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) ---- E581.F1/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ---- ----

F2 (C10-C16) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 ---- ----

F2-Naphthalene ---- EC600/WT mg/kg <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 ---- ----

F3 (C16-C34) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ---- ----

F3-PAH n/a EC600/WT mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ---- ----

F4 (C34-C50) ---- E601.SG-
L/WT

mg/kg <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 ---- ----

F1-BTEX ---- EC580/WT mg/kg <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ---- ----

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a EC581/WT mg/kg <80 <80 <80 <80 <80 ---- ----

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a E601.SG-
L/WT

- YES YES YES YES YES ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4
surrogate)

392-83-6 E601.SG-
L/WT

% 88.1 88.1 92.1 88.6 79.6 ---- ----

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 E581.F1/WT % 107 94.3 63.6 89.6 100 ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 E611D/WT % 107 101 92.5 90.6 93.1 ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 E611D/WT % 98.0 92.1 83.5 81.5 95.8 ---- ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Anthracene 120-12-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Chrysene 218-01-9 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Fluoranthene 206-44-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Fluorene 86-73-7 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----
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Matrix:  Soil/Solid Client sample ID BH25-05 SA6-DUP
----

BH25-06 SA2-DUP
----

DUP-02
----

DUP-04
----

BH25-06-SS6 DUP
----

---- ----

Client sampling date / time 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 10:00 10-Nov-2025 
00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 10-Nov-2025 00:00 ---- ----

Sub-Matrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil ---- ----

Analyte CAS Number Method/Lab Unit
WT2533107-043 WT2533107-044 WT2533107-046 WT2533107-047 WT2533107-048 ---- ----

Result Result Result Result Result ---- ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 <0.030 ---- ----

Naphthalene 91-20-3 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 ---- ----

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Pyrene 129-00-0 E641A/WT mg/kg <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 ---- ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons Surrogates

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 E641A/WT % 87.8 83.7 88.4 87.3 88.1 ---- ----

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 E641A/WT % 93.0 91.1 93.8 93.1 108 ---- ----

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 E641A/WT % 97.8 96.8 101 102 94.6 ---- ----

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 E641A/WT % 95.9 92.2 97.2 95.6 96.2 ---- ----

Please refer to the General Comments section for an explanation of any result qualifiers detected.
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Summary of Guideline Limits

Analyte CAS Number Unit ON153/04 ONWCR

T3-ICC-C Sch. 4

Physical Tests

Conductivity (1:2 leachate) mS/cm 1.4 mS/cm ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Ignitability ---- - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Moisture ---- % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

pH (1:2 soil:CaCl2-aq) pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Sample comment - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Time to ignition sec ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Burning rate mm/sec ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Temperature of test material °C ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Air velocity, fume hood m/sec ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Cyanides

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable mg/kg 0.051 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Fixed-Ratio Extractables

Calcium, soluble ion content 7440-70-2 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Magnesium, soluble ion content 7439-95-4 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Sodium, soluble ion content 17341-25-2 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Sodium adsorption ratio [SAR] - 12 - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Metals

Antimony 7440-36-0 mg/kg 40 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Arsenic 7440-38-2 mg/kg 18 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Barium 7440-39-3 mg/kg 670 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Beryllium 7440-41-7 mg/kg 8 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Boron 7440-42-8 mg/kg 120 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Boron, hot water soluble 7440-42-8 mg/kg 2 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Cadmium 7440-43-9 mg/kg 1.9 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chromium 7440-47-3 mg/kg 160 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Cobalt 7440-48-4 mg/kg 80 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Copper 7440-50-8 mg/kg 230 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Lead 7439-92-1 mg/kg 120 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Mercury 7439-97-6 mg/kg 3.9 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Molybdenum 7439-98-7 mg/kg 40 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Nickel 7440-02-0 mg/kg 270 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Selenium 7782-49-2 mg/kg 5.5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Silver 7440-22-4 mg/kg 40 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Thallium 7440-28-0 mg/kg 3.3 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Uranium 7440-61-1 mg/kg 33 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Vanadium 7440-62-2 mg/kg 86 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Zinc 7440-66-6 mg/kg 340 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Speciated Metals

Chromium, hexavalent [Cr VI] 18540-29-9 mg/kg 8 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

TCLP Anions & Nutrients

Nitrate + Nitrite (as N), TCLP mg/L ---- 1000 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

TCLP Extractables

Aroclor 1016, TCLP 12674-11-2 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1221, TCLP 11104-28-2 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1232, TCLP 11141-16-5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1242, TCLP 53469-21-9 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1248, TCLP 12672-29-6 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1254, TCLP 11097-69-1 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1260, TCLP 11096-82-5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1262, TCLP 37324-23-5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1268, TCLP 11100-14-4 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Benzo(a)pyrene, TCLP 50-32-8 mg/L ---- 0.001 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Cyanide, weak acid dissociable, TCLP mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Fluoride, TCLP 16984-48-8 mg/L ---- 150 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Nitrate (as N), TCLP 14797-55-8 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Nitrite (as N), TCLP 14797-65-0 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Decachlorobiphenyl, TCLP 2051-24-3 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloro-m-xylene, TCLP 877-09-8 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

TCLP Extractables Surrogates

Chrysene-d12, TCLP 1719-03-5 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Naphthalene-d8, TCLP 1146-65-2 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Phenanthrene-d10, TCLP 1517-22-2 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

TCLP Metals

Arsenic, TCLP 7440-38-2 mg/L ---- 2.5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Barium, TCLP 7440-39-3 mg/L ---- 100 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Boron, TCLP 7440-42-8 mg/L ---- 500 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Cadmium, TCLP 7440-43-9 mg/L ---- 0.5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chromium, TCLP 7440-47-3 mg/L ---- 5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Lead, TCLP 7439-92-1 mg/L ---- 5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Mercury, TCLP 7439-97-6 mg/L ---- 0.1 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

pH, TCLP 1st preliminary ---- pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

pH, TCLP 2nd preliminary ---- pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

pH, TCLP extraction fluid initial ---- pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

pH, TCLP final ---- pH units ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Selenium, TCLP 7782-49-2 mg/L ---- 1 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Silver, TCLP 7440-22-4 mg/L ---- 5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Uranium, TCLP 7440-61-1 mg/L ---- 10 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

TCLP VOCs

Benzene, TCLP 71-43-2 mg/L ---- 0.5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Carbon tetrachloride, TCLP 56-23-5 mg/L ---- 0.5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chlorobenzene, TCLP 108-90-7 mg/L ---- 8 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chloroform, TCLP 67-66-3 mg/L ---- 10 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-, TCLP 95-50-1 mg/L ---- 20 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-, TCLP 106-46-7 mg/L ---- 0.5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2-, TCLP 107-06-2 mg/L ---- 0.5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1-, TCLP 75-35-4 mg/L ---- 1.4 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloromethane, TCLP 75-09-2 mg/L ---- 5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK], TCLP 78-93-3 mg/L ---- 200 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene, TCLP 127-18-4 mg/L ---- 3 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethylene, TCLP 79-01-6 mg/L ---- 5 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Vinyl chloride, TCLP 75-01-4 mg/L ---- 0.2 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromofluorobenzene, 4-, TCLP 460-00-4 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4-, TCLP 540-36-3 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water)

Bromomethane, mSPLP 74-83-9 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Carbon tetrachloride, mSPLP 56-23-5 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chloroform, mSPLP 67-66-3 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 106-93-4 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-, mSPLP 95-50-1 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 106-46-7 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-34-3 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2-, mSPLP 107-06-2 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1-, mSPLP 75-35-4 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2-, mSPLP 156-59-2 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2-, mSPLP 156-60-5 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2-, mSPLP 78-87-5 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-01-5 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3-, mSPLP 542-75-6 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3-, mSPLP 10061-02-6 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dioxane, 1,4-, mSPLP 123-91-1 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Extraction fluid - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2-, mSPLP 630-20-6 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene, mSPLP 127-18-4 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2-, mSPLP 79-00-5 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethylene, mSPLP 79-01-6 µg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromofluorobenzene, 4-, mSPLP 460-00-4 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4-, mSPLP 540-36-3 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Volatile Organic Compounds

Acetone 67-64-1 mg/kg 16 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzene 71-43-2 mg/kg 0.32 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 mg/kg 18 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromoform 75-25-2 mg/kg 0.61 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromomethane 74-83-9 mg/kg 0.05 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 mg/kg 0.21 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chloroform 67-66-3 mg/kg 0.47 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 mg/kg 13 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibromoethane, 1,2- 106-93-4 mg/kg 0.05 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,2- 95-50-1 mg/kg 6.8 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,3- 541-73-1 mg/kg 9.6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorobenzene, 1,4- 106-46-7 mg/kg 0.2 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 mg/kg 16 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Dichloroethane, 1,1- 75-34-3 mg/kg 17 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethane, 1,2- 107-06-2 mg/kg 0.05 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, 1,1- 75-35-4 mg/kg 0.064 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, cis-1,2- 156-59-2 mg/kg 55 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloroethylene, trans-1,2- 156-60-5 mg/kg 1.3 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloromethane 75-09-2 mg/kg 1.6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropane, 1,2- 78-87-5 mg/kg 0.16 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis-1,3- 10061-01-5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, cis+trans-1,3- 542-75-6 mg/kg 0.18 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichloropropylene, trans-1,3- 10061-02-6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 mg/kg 9.5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Hexane, n- 110-54-3 mg/kg 46 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methyl ethyl ketone [MEK] 78-93-3 mg/kg 70 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methyl isobutyl ketone [MIBK] 108-10-1 mg/kg 31 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methyl-tert-butyl ether [MTBE] 1634-04-4 mg/kg 11 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Styrene 100-42-5 mg/kg 34 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2- 630-20-6 mg/kg 0.087 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2,2- 79-34-5 mg/kg 0.05 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloroethylene 127-18-4 mg/kg 4.5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Toluene 108-88-3 mg/kg 68 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,1- 71-55-6 mg/kg 6.1 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethane, 1,1,2- 79-00-5 mg/kg 0.05 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichloroethylene 79-01-6 mg/kg 0.91 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Trichlorofluoromethane 75-69-4 mg/kg 4 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Vinyl chloride 75-01-4 mg/kg 0.032 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Xylene, m+p- 179601-23-1 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Xylene, o- 95-47-6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 mg/kg 26 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

BTEX, total mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Hydrocarbons

F1 (C6-C10) mg/kg 55 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

F2 (C10-C16) ---- mg/kg 230 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

F2-Naphthalene mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

F3 (C16-C34) ---- mg/kg 1700 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

F3-PAH n/a mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

F4 (C34-C50) ---- mg/kg 3300 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

F1-BTEX mg/kg 55 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Hydrocarbons, total (C6-C50) n/a mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chromatogram to baseline at nC50 n/a - ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromobenzotrifluoride, 2- (F2-F4 surrogate) 392-83-6 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Bromofluorobenzene, 4- 460-00-4 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dichlorotoluene, 3,4- 95-75-0 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Difluorobenzene, 1,4- 540-36-3 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons

Acenaphthene 83-32-9 mg/kg 96 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Acenaphthylene 208-96-8 mg/kg 0.15 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Anthracene 120-12-7 mg/kg 0.67 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Benz(a)anthracene 56-55-3 mg/kg 0.96 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 mg/kg 0.3 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(b+j)fluoranthene n/a mg/kg 0.96 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 191-24-2 mg/kg 9.6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 mg/kg 0.96 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chrysene 218-01-9 mg/kg 9.6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 mg/kg 0.1 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Fluoranthene 206-44-0 mg/kg 9.6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Fluorene 86-73-7 mg/kg 62 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 193-39-5 mg/kg 0.76 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1- 90-12-0 mg/kg 76 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 1+2- ---- mg/kg 76 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Methylnaphthalene, 2- 91-57-6 mg/kg 76 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Naphthalene 91-20-3 mg/kg 9.6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Phenanthrene 85-01-8 mg/kg 12 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Pyrene 129-00-0 mg/kg 96 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Acridine-d9 34749-75-2 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Chrysene-d12 1719-03-5 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Naphthalene-d8 1146-65-2 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Phenanthrene-d10 1517-22-2 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Aroclor 1016 12674-11-2 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1221 11104-28-2 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1232 11141-16-5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1242 53469-21-9 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1248 12672-29-6 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1254 11097-69-1 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1260 11096-82-5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1262 37324-23-5 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Aroclor 1268 11100-14-4 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], total,
TCLP n/a mg/L ---- 0.3 mg/L ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Polychlorinated biphenyls [PCBs], total 1336-36-3 mg/kg 1.1 mg/kg ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Decachlorobiphenyl 2051-24-3 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

Tetrachloro-m-xylene 877-09-8 % ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
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Key:
ONWCR Ontario MECP, General Waste Control Regulation No. 

347/90,558/00
Sch. 4 Schedule 4 Leachate Quality Criteria

ON153/04 Ontario Regulation 153/04 - April 15, 2011 Standards 
(JUL, 2011)

T3-ICC-C 153 Soil T3 Ind/Com/Commu. Property Use 
(Coarse)
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QUALITY CONTROL INTERPRETIVE REPORT
Work Order :WT2533107 Page : 1 of 80

:Amendment 1

:: LaboratoryClient ALS Environmental - WaterlooAllRock Consulting Limited

: Gene Lee Account Manager : Costas FarassoglouContact

Address : 5- 24 Brydon Drive

Toronto ON Canada M9W 5R6

Address : 60 Northland Road, Unit 1

Waterloo, Ontario Canada N2V 2B8

Telephone : 613 225 8279Telephone : ----

:Project 25433 Date Samples Received : 14-Nov-2025 09:00

Issue Date : 28-Nov-2025 15:01----PO :

C-O-C number ----:

JM:Sampler

:Site ----

Quote number : 2025 Bulk Rates

No. of samples received :48

47:No. of samples analysed

This report is automatically generated by the ALS LIMS (Laboratory Information Management System) through evaluation of Quality Control (QC) results and other 

QA parameters associated with this submission, and is intended to facilitate rapid data validation by auditors or reviewers. The report highlights any exceptions 

and outliers to ALS Data Quality Objectives, provides holding time details and exceptions, summarizes QC sample frequencies, and lists applicable methodology 

references and summaries. 

Key
Anonymous: Refers to samples which are not part of this work order, but which formed part of the QC process lot.

CAS Number: Chemical Abstracts Service number is a unique identifier assigned to discrete substances.

DQO: Data Quality Objective.

LOR: Limit of Reporting (detection limit).

RPD: Relative Percent Difference.

Workorder Comments

Holding times are displayed as "---" if no guidance exists from CCME, Canadian provinces, or broadly recognized international references.

Summary of Outliers
Outliers : Quality Control Samples

l  No Method Blank value outliers occur.

l  No Matrix Spike outliers occur.

l  Duplicate outliers occur - please see following pages for full details.

l  Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) outliers occur - please see following pages for full details.

l  Test sample Surrogate recovery outliers exist for all regular sample matrices - please see following pages for full details.

Outliers: Reference Material (RM) Samples

l  No Reference Material (RM) Sample outliers occur.



Outliers : Analysis Holding Time Compliance (Breaches)
l  Analysis Holding Time Outliers exist - please see following pages for full details.

Outliers : Frequency of Quality Control Samples
l  Quality Control Sample Frequency Outliers occur - please see following pages for full details.
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Outliers : Quality Control Samples
Duplicates, Method Blanks, Laboratory Control Samples and Matrix Spikes

Matrix: Soil/Solid

Analyte Group Laboratory sample ID Client/Ref Sample ID Analyte CAS Number Method Result Limits Comment

Duplicate (DUP) RPDs 

WT2533107-044 18540-29-9Chromium, hexavalent [Cr 

VI]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP Duplicate RPD does not 

meet the DQO for this test.

35%98.2 %Speciated Metals E532 DUP-H

Result Qualifiers
DescriptionQualifier

DUP-HDuplicate results outside ALS DQO, due to sample heterogeneity.Duplicate results outside ALS DQO, due to sample heterogeneity.

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Recoveries 

QC-MRG2-2343778

002

7440-22-4Silver---- Recovery less than lower 

control limit

80.0-120%73.1 %Metals E440C RRQC

QC-MRG2-2344579

002

7440-22-4Silver---- Recovery less than lower 

control limit

80.0-120%75.7 %Metals E440C MES

QC-MRG2-2347494

002

7440-22-4Silver---- Recovery less than lower 

control limit

80.0-120%60.6 %Metals E440C RRQC

Result Qualifiers
DescriptionQualifier

MESData Quality Objective was marginally exceeded (by < 10% absolute) for < 10% of analytes in a 

Multi-Element Scan / Multi-Parameter Scan (considered acceptable as per OMOE & CCME).

RRQCRefer to report comments for information regarding this QC result.

Data Quality Objective was marginally exceeded (by < 10% absolute) for < 10% of analytes in a 

Multi-Element Scan / Multi-Parameter Scan (considered acceptable as per OMOE & CCME).

Refer to report comments for information regarding this QC result.

Regular Sample Surrogates

Sub-Matrix: Soil

Laboratory sample ID Analyte CAS Number LimitsAnalyte Group ResultClient/Ref Sample ID Comment

Samples Submitted 

WT2533107-018 95-75-0Dichlorotoluene, 3,4-BH25-09 SA2 Recovery less than lower 

data quality objective

60.0-140 

%

Hydrocarbons Surrogates 59.0 %

WT2533107-023 460-00-4Bromofluorobenzene, 4-BH25-10 SA2 Recovery greater than upper 

data quality objective

50.0-140 

%

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates 142 %

WT2533107-027 460-00-4Bromofluorobenzene, 4-BH25-11 SA1 Recovery greater than upper 

data quality objective

50.0-140 

%

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates 144 %

WT2533107-027 540-36-3Difluorobenzene, 1,4-BH25-11 SA1 Recovery greater than upper 

data quality objective

50.0-140 

%

Volatile Organic Compounds Surrogates 146 %
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Analysis Holding Time Compliance
This report summarizes extraction / preparation and analysis times and compares each with ALS recommended holding times, which are selected to meet known provincial and /or federal 

requirements.  In the absence of regulatory hold times, ALS establishes recommendations based on guidelines published by organizations such as CCME, US EPA, APHA Standard Methods, ASTM, or 

Environment Canada (where available).  Dates and holding times reported below represent the first dates of extraction or analysis.  If subsequent tests or dilutions exceeded holding times, qualifiers 

are added (refer to COA).

If samples are identified below as having been analyzed or extracted outside of recommended holding times, measurement uncertainties may be increased, and this should be taken into consideration 

when interpreting results.

Where actual sampling date is not provided on the chain of custody, the date of receipt with time at 00:00 is used for calculation purposes.

Where only the sample date without time is provided on the chain of custody, the sampling date at 00:00 is used for calculation purposes.

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

11 

days

14 days 3 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

12 

days

14 days 3 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

12 

days

14 days 3 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 28-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

15 

days

14 days 2 daysû ü

EHT

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

8 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

8 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

8 days 14 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

8 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü
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Work Order :

:Client

WT2533107 Amendment 1

AllRock Consulting Limited

25433:Project

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü
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Work Order :

:Client

WT2533107 Amendment 1

AllRock Consulting Limited

25433:Project

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Cyanides : WAD Cyanide (0.01M NaOH Extraction)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E336A 14 

days

9 days 14 days 2 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

DUP-02 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

DUP-04 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü
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Work Order :

:Client

WT2533107 Amendment 1

AllRock Consulting Limited

25433:Project

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 25-Nov-202525-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA6 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü
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25433:Project

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü
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25433:Project

Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü
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:Client

WT2533107 Amendment 1

AllRock Consulting Limited
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHC - F1 by Headspace GC-FID

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E581.F1 14 

days

9 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA6 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 22-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

11 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 22-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

12 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 22-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

12 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 22-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

12 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Hydrocarbons : CCME PHCs - F2-F4 by GC-FID (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E601.SG-L 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date
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EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

3 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü
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EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times
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Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü
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Method
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Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Boron-Hot Water Extractable by ICPOES

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 26-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E487 180 

days

16 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

11 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

12 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

13 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

13 

days

28 days 2 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Mercury in Soil/Solid by CVAAS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 26-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E510C 28 

days

16 

days

28 days 0 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

11 

days

180 

days

11 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

12 

days

180 

days

12 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

13 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

13 daysü ü

Metals : Metals in Soil/Solid by CRC ICPMS (<355 µm)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 26-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E440C 180 

days

16 

days

180 

days

16 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

13 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation
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EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date
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EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 
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EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

14 

days

180 

days

1 daysü ü

Metals : Sodium Adsorption Ratio (SAR) - 1:2 Soil:Water (Dry)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 26-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E484 180 

days

16 

days

180 

days

0 daysü ü

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-04 SA5 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 23 

days

10 

days

23 days 10 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-05 SA6 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 23 

days

10 

days

23 days 10 daysü ü

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-06 SA6 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 23 

days

10 

days

23 days 10 daysü ü

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-07 SA2 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 24 

days

11 

days

24 days 11 daysü ü

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-07 SA3 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 24 

days

11 

days

24 days 11 daysü ü

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-10 SA3 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 24 

days

11 

days

24 days 11 daysü ü

mSPLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (ON mSPLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

BH25-10 SA5 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202520-Nov-2025E619D 24 

days

11 

days

24 days 11 daysü ü

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-07 SA2 ----20-Nov-202510-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 10 days ü

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-07 SA3 ----20-Nov-202510-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 10 days ü

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-10 SA3 ----20-Nov-202510-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 10 days ü
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-10 SA5 ----20-Nov-202510-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 10 days ü

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-04 SA5 ----20-Nov-202511-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 9 days ü

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-05 SA6 ----20-Nov-202511-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 9 days ü

ON mSPLP VOC (reagent water) : mSPLP Leachate Preparation (VOCs and Cyanide)

Lab Split - ZHE Leach 14 day HT(eg. BTEX)

BH25-06 SA6 ----20-Nov-202511-Nov-2025EPP584 ---- ---- 14 days 9 days ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

13 

days

30 days 13 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

13 

days

30 days 13 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

13 

days

30 days 13 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

13 

days

30 days 13 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü
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Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü
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Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 24-Nov-202523-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

14 

days

30 days 14 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Conductivity in Soil (1:2 Soil:Water Extraction) (Low Level)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 26-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E100-L 30 

days

16 

days

30 days 16 daysü ü

Physical Tests : Ignitability (O. Reg. 347/558)

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

TCLP 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E209 ---- ---- 30 days 9 days ü

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 19-Nov-2025----11-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA5 24-Nov-2025----11-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 19-Nov-2025----11-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 19-Nov-2025----11-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 19-Nov-2025----11-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA6 24-Nov-2025----11-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 25-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 19-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : Moisture Content by Gravimetry

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-2025----10-Nov-2025E144 ---- ---- ---- ----

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

11 

days

30 days 11 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

12 

days

30 days 12 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

12 

days

30 days 12 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 26-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

16 

days

30 days 16 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date
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EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

8 days 30 days 8 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

8 days 30 days 8 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

8 days 30 days 8 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

8 days 30 days 8 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü
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Analysis DatePreparation 
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Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Physical Tests : pH by Meter (1:2 Soil:0.01M CaCl2 Extraction) - As Received

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E108A 30 

days

9 days 30 days 9 daysü ü

Polychlorinated Biphenyls : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS (TCLP)

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap

TCLP 21-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E688A 23 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Polychlorinated Biphenyls : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E687 365 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polychlorinated Biphenyls : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E687 365 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polychlorinated Biphenyls : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E687 365 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polychlorinated Biphenyls : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E687 365 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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EvalEval
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Polychlorinated Biphenyls : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 26-Nov-202525-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E687 365 

days

15 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

10 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

10 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

10 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

10 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 21-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü



58 of 80:Page

Work Order :

:Client

WT2533107 Amendment 1

AllRock Consulting Limited

25433:Project
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü
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Matrix: Soil/Solid Evaluation: û = Holding time exceedance ; ü = Within Holding Time

AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

11 

days

40 days 3 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

12 

days

40 days 2 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

12 

days

40 days 2 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202522-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

12 

days

40 days 2 daysü ü

Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons : PAHs in Soil/solid by Hex:Ace GC-MS

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E641A 60 

days

15 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2-DUP 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

11 

days

7 days 3 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-02 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

12 

days

7 days 3 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

DUP-04 24-Nov-202521-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

12 

days

7 days 3 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 27-Nov-202526-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

16 

days

7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

8 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

8 days 7 days 1 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

8 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-06 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

8 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date

EvalEval

Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-08 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA3 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA4 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 1 daysü ü
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AnalysisExtraction / Preparation

Container / Client Sample ID(s)
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Method

Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6-DUP 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-07 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-09 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-10 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü
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Holding Times Holding Times

Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-11 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA2 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü
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Analyte Group : Analytical Method

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

Speciated Metals : Hexavalent Chromium (Cr VI) by IC

Glass soil jar/Teflon lined cap [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 21-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E532 30 

days

9 days 7 days 2 daysü ü

TCLP Extractables : Fluoride by IC (TCLP)

HDPE [ON MECP]

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E240.F 37 

days

10 

days

37 days 10 daysü ü

TCLP Extractables : Nitrate by IC (TCLP)

HDPE [ON MECP]

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E240.NO3 16 

days

10 

days

16 days 10 daysü ü

TCLP Extractables : Nitrite by IC (TCLP)

HDPE [ON MECP]

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E240.NO2 16 

days

10 

days

16 days 10 daysü ü

TCLP Extractables : PAHs by GC-MS (TCLP)

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap (sodium bisulfate)

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E644 23 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

TCLP Extractables : PCB Aroclors by GC-MS (TCLP)

Amber glass/Teflon lined cap

TCLP 21-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E688A 23 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

TCLP Extractables : WAD Cyanide (TCLP)

HDPE-Total (Lab Preserved)

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E337A 23 

days

10 

days

23 days 10 daysü ü

TCLP Metals : Mercury by CVAAS (TCLP)

Glass vial - total (lab preserved)

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E512 37 

days

10 

days

37 days 10 daysü ü
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Container / Client Sample ID(s)

Sampling Date

Analysis DatePreparation 

Date
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Rec Actual Rec Actual

Analyte Group : Analytical Method

TCLP Metals : Metals by CRC ICPMS (TCLP)

HDPE - total (lab preserved)

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E444 189 

days

10 

days

189 

days

10 daysü ü

TCLP Metals : TCLP Leachate Preparation (Metals, Inorganics, and SVOCs)

Lab Split - Non-Volatile Leach: 14 day HT (e.g. CN,SVOC)

TCLP ----19-Nov-202510-Nov-2025EPP444 ---- ---- 14 days 9 days ü

TCLP VOCs : VOCs by Headspace GC-MS (TCLP)

Glass vial (sodium bisulfate)

TCLP 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202519-Nov-2025E615B 23 

days

10 

days

23 days 10 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : BTEX by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA3 20-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611A 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : BTEX by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA4 21-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611A 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : BTEX by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA3 21-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611A 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : BTEX by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA4 21-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611A 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : BTEX by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA5 21-Nov-202520-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611A 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : BTEX by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA5 25-Nov-202525-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611A 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü
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Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

DUP-02 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

DUP-04 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

10 

days

40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-06-SS6 DUP 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-12 SA1 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-13 SA1 25-Nov-202524-Nov-202510-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

14 

days

40 days 0 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA2 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-04 SA5 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA1 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü

Volatile Organic Compounds : VOCs (Eastern Canada List) by Headspace GC-MS

Glass soil methanol vial [ON MECP]

BH25-05 SA6 20-Nov-202519-Nov-202511-Nov-2025E611D 14 

days

8 days 40 days 1 daysü ü
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